ES
EN
FR
DE

PT
RO
NL
HU
RU
PL

GATO OLEONEUMATICO CARRETILLA 22 TONELADAS

22T TELESCOPIC OIL-PNEUMATIC TROLLEY JACK

CHARIOT TELESCOPIQUE OLEOPNEUMATIQUE 22T

TELESKOPISCHER OLPNEUMATISCHER WAGENHEBER 22T
MARTINETTO TELESCOPICO OLEO-PNEUMATICO DA 22T

MACACO OLEO-PNEUMATICO EMPILHADOR DE 22 TONELADAS
CRIC PNEUMATIC CU ULEI STIVUITOR DE 22 TONE .....coviieiriieniireiceneineiseseeeseieseseneeeeeees

22T TELESCOPISCHE OLIE-PNEUMATISCHE TROLLEY KRIK
22T TELESZKOPOS OLAJPNEUMATIKUS KOCSIEMELO
MACNAHO-MHEBMATUYECKNI OMKPAT 22-TOHHbIV BUSTOYHbIN MOTPY34KK.........
PODNOSNIK TELESKOPOWY OLEJOWO-PNEUMATYCZNY 22T .....ooovvvevverreesseesssoeeeeennneeeeone




REF.54751

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

PRESENTACION DEL PRODUCTO

Potente y fiable, ideal para taller o uso en ca-
rretera. Con un coste modesto, elimina el es-
fuerzo de elevacién de maquinaria pesada,
tractores o vehiculos comerciales. Dispone de
controles de homibre muerto y manija de blo-
queo multiposicion. Se suministra con exten-
siones de 20/60/90 mm para cerrar el espacio
entre la silla del gato y el punto de elevacion.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Desconecte el conector del
suministro de aire antes de
cambiar las piezas, realizar
un servicio o realizar cualquier
mantenimiento. El  incumpli-
miento de esta instruccion pue-
de dafiar la unidad.

A;ADVERTENCIA! Asegurese de que se man-
tiene la presion correcta del aire y no se su-
pera.

A;ADVERTENCIA! Usar gafas de seguridad.

+ Mantenga la manguera de aire lejos del ca-
lor, el aceite y los bordes afilados. Comprue-
be si la manguera de aire se ha desgastado
antes de cada uso y asegurese de que todas
las conexiones estdn seguras.

+ Asegurese de que el gato estd en buenas
condiciones y en buen estado de funciona-
miento. Tomar medidas para la reparacién o
sustitucion inmediata de las piezas dafiadas.

Utilice unicamente piezas originales. Las pie-
zas no autorizadas pueden ser peligrosas e
invalidaran la garantia.

Utilice el gato en terreno llano y sdlido, pre-
feriblemente concreto. Evitar tarmacadam.

Colocar cufias debajo de las ruedas del ve-
hiculo.

+ Asegurese de que el freno de mano del vehi-
culo estd apretado, el motor estd apagado y
la transmision estd en marcha (o “Park” si es
automatico).

+ Asegurese de que hay una distancia minima
de 0,5 m entre el vehiculo y objetos estdticos
como puertas, paredes, etc., para permitir la
inclinacion del vehiculo.

+ Coloque la toma de fuerza Unicamente de-
bajo de los puntos de elevacion recomenda-
dos por el fabricante del vehiculo (véase el
manual del vehiculo).

Comprobar que el punto de elevacion es es-
table y centrado en la silla de montar y estd
libre de grasa y aceite.

Cologue el gato en un lugar de trabajo ade-
cuado y bien iluminado.

.

Mantenga el drea de trabajo limpia y orde-
nada y libre de materiales no relacionados.

Utilice a una persona cualificada para man-
tener o reparar el sistema hidrdulico del gato.

Asegurese de que no hay pasajeros en el ve-
hiculo.

Asegurese de que todas las personas no
esenciales mantengan una distancia segura
mientras el gato estd en uso.

Utilice soportes de eje de capacidad ade-
cuados debajo del vehiculo antes de proce-
der con cualquier tarea.

Antes de bajar, asegurese de que no haya
personas u obstdculos debajo del vehiculo.

Cuando no esté en uso, desconecte la toma
de corriente del suministro de aire y alma-
cénela completamente bajada en un drea
segura y seca.

PELIGRO:

« Utilice la toma solo para levantar, NO para
soportar la carga levantada.

» NO recargar el sistema hidraulico con liqui-
do de frenos. Utilice Unicamente aceite para
gato hidraulico.

+ NO permita que personas sin formacion
operen el gato.

» NO opere el gato si faltan partes o estdn da-
Aadas.

+ NO sobrepase la capacidad nominal del
gato.

+ NO permita que el vehiculo se mueva mien-
tras estd apoyado por la toma de fuerza, o
use la toma de fuerza para mover el vehiculo.

» NO levante el vehiculo si existe riesgo de de-



REF.54751

rrame de combustible, dcido de bateria u
otras sustancias peligrosas.

+ NO trabaje bajo el vehiculo hasta que los
soportes de eje estén correctamente colo-
cados.

+ NO utilice el gato para ningun otro propdsito
que el que se pretende.

+ NO dgjuste la valvula de seguridad.

+ NO aplique su peso corporal al mango du-
rante el levantamiento. El mango es solo
para mover la toma hacia y desde el lugar
de elevacion.

+ NO tire de la manguera del suministro de
aire, y NO dirija el aire de la manguera hacia
usted o hacia otros.

+ NO utilice el gato si se cree que ha sido so-
metido a una carga o choque anormal. Ins-
peccionar y tomar las medidas apropiadas.

A;ADVERTENCIA! Desconecte el suministro

de aire y despresurice la boquilla de control

antes de retirar la unidad de bomba de cual-
quier instalacion o sistema movil.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Modelo 54751
Capacidad max. de 22T
Altura minima 228 mm
Altura max. (incluida la 548mm

extension) /capacidad: -

Carrera del piston 120mm
Extension de tormillo 110mm
Extensiones 20, 60, 90mm
Longitud del chasis 575mm
Longitud, incluido el mango 1270 mm
Anchura sin ruedas 187 mm
Anchura total 322mm
Consumo de aire 95CFM
Presion de trabajo 7-10 BAR

(102-145 PSI)
Peso 43Kg

LISTA DE PIEZAS

1TUBO DE VENTILACION

2 SOPORTE DE POSICION

3 TORNILLO DE MANIJA

4 TOMA DE MANGO

5 PERNO HEXAGONAL M10x25
6 ARANDELA DE MUELLE M10
7 BOLT M8x10

8 ARANDELA DE RESORTE M8

9 ARANDELA DE RESORTE M12

10 PERNO HEXAGONAL M12x25

11 RUEDA DE GOMA 8"

12 LAVADORA PLANA M20

13 E CLIP M15

14 PERNO HEXAGONAL M5x8

15 LAVADORA PLANA M5

16 CUADRO PRINCIPAL, DERECHA
17 PLACA INFERIOR

18 CUADRO PRINCIPAL, IZQUIERDA
19 RAM HIDRAULICA ASS'Y

20 GORRA DE SEGURIDAD

21 PLACA SUPERIOR

22 MUELLE DE TENSION

23 TORNILLO ALLEN M10x16

24 CUBIERTA DE LA PRIMAVERA DE TENSION
26 PLACA DE CUBIERTA

27 JUNTA DE LA VALVULA DE DESAGUE DE
ACEITE

28 VASTAGO DE LA VALVULA DE DESAGUE
DE ACEITE

29 RUEDA DE MANO

30 PIN DE MUELLE 4x25mm
31PIN DE RESORTE 4 x 30 mm
32 MANGO DE LA EMPUNADURA
33 EMPUNADURA

34 ANCLAJEEN U

35 ADAPTADOR (A)



36 ADAPTADOR (B)

37 ADAPTADOR (C)

38 SOPORTE DEL ADAPTADOR
39 TUERCA M8

40 CLIPR

41 PALANCA DE BLOQUEO

REF.54751

menos 102psi (mdximo 145psi) y un flujo de
aire de 9.5cfm para obtener el mejor rendi-
miento de este gato. Utilice un compresor de
3HP o superior.

3. Mantenga la manguera de aire entre el
compresor y la toma de aire lo mds corta po-
sible, e instale un filtro de aire y un lubricador.

4. Drene el depdsito de aire diariamente. El

agua en la linea de aire dafiard el gato.
42 PERNO HEXAGONAL M5x10

43 MANGO DE LA BARRA DE LOCALIZACION
44 MUELLE DE PRESION

5. Limpie la pantalla del filtro de entrada de
aire semanalmente.

6. La presion de la linea debe aumentarse
para compensar las mangueras de aire in-
usualmente largas (mas de 8 metros). El did-
metro minimo de la manguera debe ser 3/8"
I.D. y los accesorios deben tener las mismas
dimensiones internas.

MONTAJE
Véase figura 3

iADVERTENCIA!

Asegurese de que el
conector no estd co-
nectado al suministro
de aire antes de reali-
zar lo siguiente:

7. Mantenga la manguera alejada del calor,
el aceite y los bordes afllados. Compruebe
si las mangueras estan desgastadas y ase-
gurese de que todas las conexiones estén
aseguradas.

1. Afloje el perno del tirador e inserte la ma-
nilla (1).

2. Gire el mando de la vdlvula de desco-
nexion para colocar la biela en la varilla de
la valvula de desconexion, como se muestra
en la figura

3. Asegure el conjunto de la empufadura
apretando el perno del yugo de la empufia-
dura.

4. Enganche el resorte de la manguera de
aire al soporte en el lado del mango.

OPERACION

jAdvertencia! Asegurese de que el suministro
de aire no exceda de 145 psi mientras se utiliza
el gato. Una presion de aire demasiado alta
y un aire sucio acortardn la vida del produc-
to debido al desgaste excesivo, y pueden ser
peligrosos causando posibles dafios y lesiones
personales.
1. Asegurese de que el interruptor neumdti-
co de la toma (o gatillo) esté en la posicion
"apagado” antes de conectar al suministro
de aire.

2. Usted necesitard una presiéon de aire de al



REF.54751

Véase figura 3

1. Preparacion antes de su uso.

1.1 Necesitard una presién de aire de al me-
nos 100psi, (maximo 145psi) y un flujo de aire
de 95cfm para operar el gato.

1.2. Conecte la manguera de suministro de
aire.

2. Eliminar cualquier aire en el sistema.

2.1 Antes de utilizar el gato, purgar el circuito
hidrdulico para eliminar cualquier aire que
pueda haber entrado en el sistema durante
el transito.

2.2. Retire los cuatro tornillos y levante la cu-
bierta superior (12).

2.3. Afloje el tornillo de llenado de aceite (16)
medio giro.

2.4. Cierre la vdlvula de desconexién girando
el mando en sentido horario.

2.5. Opere la valvula de aire (9) y apriete y
afloje repetidamente el tornillo de llenado
de aceite (16) hasta que el piston comience
a elevarse.

2.6. Apriete por complete el tornillo de llena-
do de aceite (16) y asegurese que el piston
puede levantar hasta su posicion mas alta.

2.7. Una vez completado, abra la vdlvula de
descarga girando el pomo en direccion an-
tihoraria y descienda el piston a su posicidon
mas baja.

2.8. Coloque la tapa superior con sus cuatro
tornillos (12).



3. Utilizacién del gato.

iADVERTENCIA! Asegurese de haber leido y
comprendido las instrucciones de seguridad
del capitulo 1 antes de comenzar a trabagjar.

3.2. Levante la palanca de bloqueo, coloque
el mango segun sea necesario y suelte la
palanca de blogueo.

3.3. Colocar el gato debajo del punto de ele-
vacion recomendado por el fabricante del
vehiculo (véase el manual del vehiculo).

3.4.Para levantar el gato, retire la vdlvula de
aire (9) del mango y presione la palanca de
la valvula de aire (9).

3.5. Cuando el vehiculo haya alcanzado la
altura deseada, suelte la palanca (10-8) que
detendrd el flujo de aire y mantendrd el gato
a la altura en la que ha sido levantado.

3.6. Coloque los soportes de eje correcta-
mente en su posicidn y asegurese de que las
instrucciones de seguridad se aplican estric-
tamente antes de realizar cualquier tarea.

4. Bajar el gato.

4.1. Antes de bajar del vehiculo, asegurese de
gue no haya personas u obstdculos debajo
del vehiculo y retire los soportes de eje.

4.2. Para bajar el gato, gire lentamente la
perilla de la valvula de liberacion en sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj y el gato ba-
jara de forma controlada.

4.3. Una vez completamente bajado, retire el
gato de debajo del vehiculo. Si ha terminado
de utilizar el conector, apague el suministro
de aire, desconecte el conector del conduc-
to de aire y almacene el conector y el con-
ducto de aire en consecuencia.

Nota: Guarde siempre el gato con la barra
del pistdn en la posicion mds baja para evi-
tar que se debiliten los resortes de retorno
(14).

MANTENIMIENTO

IMPORTANTE: Solo el personal totalmente
cualificado debe intentar el mantenimiento o
la reparacion.

jADVERTENCIA! Desconecte el conector del
suministro de aire antes de cambiar las pie-
zas, redlizar un servicio o realizar cualquier
mantenimiento.

- Cuando el gato no estd en uso, la varilla del

REF.54751

piston debe estar en la posicion mds baja
para minimizar la corrosién.

- Mantenga el gato limpio y lubrique todas
las partes moviles de forma regular.

+ Para comprobar el nivel de aceite, baje
completamente la toma. Retire el tornillo
del llenador de aceite (16). El nivel correcto
de aceite debe estar hasta la entrada de la
abertura del llenador de aceite.

« Si el nivel de aceite es bajo, llene segun sea
necesario.

+ Los depdsitos de grano o goma en la bom-
ba de aire también pueden reducir el rendi-
miento. Retire el filtro (10) y limpielo. Deje se-
car antes de usarlo.

- Si el piston no se eleva y el nivel de aceite y
la operacion son correctos, esto puede indi-
car un problema con el aire que se infiltra en
el paso de la valvula hidraulica.

- Confirmar que el piston puede elevarse a la
posicion mds alta.

- Si el sistema de aire no tiene un lubricador,
lubrique la bomba de aire una o dos veces
al mes con unas gotas de aceite para herra-
mientas de aire Sealey goteado en la entra-
da de aire para prolongar la vida Util de la
bomba de aire.

+ Después de un afio de uso extensivo, el
aceite debe ser reemplazado para prolon-
gar la vida util de su equipo. Para drenar el
aceite, retire el tomillo de llenado (16). Ase-
gurese de que no se permita la entrada de
suciedad en el aceite del sistema hidraulico.

+ Compruebe periddicamente la varilla del
pistdn en busca de signos de corrosién. Lim-
pie las zonas expuestas con un pafo limpio
y aceitado.
IMPORTANTE: EL USUARIO DEBE HACERSE
RESPONSABLE DEL USO INCORRECTO DE LA
MAQUINA.



REF.54751

DIBUJO ESQUEMATICO




REF.54751

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Modelo

El gato no levanta la
carga

El gato no aguanta la
carga

El gato no desciende a
la altura minima, o no
permanece en posicion
bajada

El gato no se levanta a
la altura maxima

El gato no funciona
después de que se
hayan intentado las
soluciones anteriores

POSIBLE CAUSA

1. La valvula de liberacion
no estd cerrada herméti-
camente.

2. Nivel de aceite bajo.

3. Piezas internas defec-
tuosas o desgastadas.

4. La carga excede el limite
maximo.

1. La valvula de liberacion
no estd cerrada herméti-
camente.

2. Averia de la unidad
hidrdulica.

1. Aire atrapado en el
sistema.
2. Deposito de aceite lleno.

1. Nivel de aceite bajo.

1. Mal funcionamiento o
daros estructurales.

SOLUCION

1. Apriete la vdlvula de liberacion.

2. Comprobar y asegurar que el nivel
de aceite es adecuado.

3. Deje de utilizar el aparato y
pdéngase en contacto con un taller
autorizado..

4. Utilice un gato de mayor capaci-
dad.

1. Apriete la valvula de liberacion.

2. Deje de utilizar el aparato y
poéngase en contacto con un taller
autorizado.

1. Sistema de sangrado.

2. Comprobar y asegurar que el nivel
de aceite es adecuado.

1. Comprobar y asegurar que el nivel
de aceite es adecuado.

1. Deje de utilizar el aparato y
pdéngase en contacto con un taller
autorizado.



REF.54751

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

PRODUCT'S PRESENTATION

Powerful and reliable, ideal for workshop or
roadside use. At modest cost, it takes the effort
out of lifting heavy plant, tractors or commer-
cial vehicles. Features dead man's controls
and multi-position locking handle. Supplied
with 20/60/90mm extensions to close the gap
between the between the saddle of the jack
and the jacking point.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Disconnect jack from air supply
before changing parts, servi-
cing or performing any main-
tenance. Failure to comply with
this instruction may damage
the unit.

AWARNING! Ensure correct air pressure is
maintained and not exceeded.

AWARNING! Wear safety goggles.

+ Keep air hose away from heat, oil and sharp
edges. Check air hose for wear before each
use, and ensure that all connections are se-
cure.

+ Ensure the jack is in sound condition and
good working order. Take action for imme-
diate repair or replacement of damaged
parts.

Use genuine parts only. Unauthorised parts
may be dangerous and will invalidate the
warranty.

Use jack on level and solid ground, preferably
concrete. Avoid tarmacadam as jack may
sink in.

Place wedges under wheels of vehicle.

+ Ensure the vehicle handbrake is engaged,
engine is switched off and transmission is in
gear (or “Park” if automatic).

« Ensure minimum distance of 0.5m between
vehicle and static objects such as doors,
walls, etc., to allow for vehicle tilting.

+ Only place jack under those lifting points re-
commended by vehicle manufacturer (see
vehicle handbook).

+ Check that the jacking point is stable and
centred on the jack saddle and is free from
grease and oil.

Locate the jack in a suitable, well lit work
areaq.

.

Keep work area clean and tidy and free from
unrelated materials.

Use a qualified person to maintain or repair
the jack’s hydraulic system.

Ensure there are no passengers in the vehicle.

Ensure all non-essential persons keep a safe
distance whilst the jack is in use.

Use suitable capacity axle stands under the
vehicle before proceeding with any task.

Ensure that there are no persons or obstruc-
tions beneath the vehicle before lowering.

When not in use disconnect jack from the air
supply, and store, fully lowered, in a safe, dry,
childproof area.

ADANGER: Use the jack for lifting only, NOT
for supporting the lifted load.

+ DO NOT top up hydraulic system with brake
fluid. Use hydraulic jack oil only.

+ DO NOT allow untrained persons to operate
the jack.

DO NOT operate the jack if parts are missing
or damaged.

DO NOT exceed the rated capacity of the
jack.

DO NOT allow the vehicle to move while su-
pported by the jack, or use the jack to move
the vehicle.

DO NOT jack the vehicle if there is a risk of
spillage of fuel, battery acid, or other dan-
gerous substances.

DO NOT work under the vehicle until axle
stands have been correctly positioned.

DO NOT use the jack for purposes other than
that for which it is intended.

DO NOT adjust the safety overload valve.

DO NOT apply your body weight to the
handle during jacking. The handle is only for
moving the jack to and from the jacking lo-
cation.



+ DO NOT yank the hose from the air supply,
and DO NOT direct air from the air hose at
yourself or others.

+ DO NOT use the jack if believed to have been
subjected to abnormal load or shock. Ins-
pect and take appropriate action.

AWARNING! turn off air supply and de-pres-
surize the control nozzle before removing the
pump unit from any installation or mobile sys-
tem.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model 54751
Max. capacity 22T
Min. height 228 mm
Max. height (including 548mm
extension) /capacity:
Piston stroke 120mm
Screw extension 110mm
Extensions 20, 60, 20mm
Chassis length 575mm
Length including handle 1270 mm
Width without wheels 187 mm
Overall width 322mm
Air consumption 95CFM
Working pressure 7-10 BAR

(102-145 PSI)

Weight 43Kg

REF.54751

PARTS LIST

1BREATHER PIPE

2 POSITION BRACKET

3 HANDLE SOCKET SCREW
4 HANDLE SOCKET

5 HEX BOLT M10x25

6 SPRING WASHER M10

7 BOLT M8x10

8 SPRING WASHER M8

9 SPRING WASHER M12

10 HEX BOLT M12x25

11 RUBBER WHEEL 8"

12 FLAT WASHER M20

13 E-RING M15

14 HEX BOLT M5x8

15 FLAT WASHER M5

16 MAIN FRAME, RIGHT

17 BOTTOM PLATE

18 MAIN FRAME, LEFT

19 HYDRAULIC RAM ASS'Y
20 SAFETY CAP

21 TOP PLATE

22 TENSION SPRING

23 HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT M10x16
24 TENSION SPRING COVER
25 SPRING PIN 4x25

26 COVER PLATE

27 OIL DRAIN VALVE JOINT
28 OIL DRAIN VALVE ROD
29 HAND WHEEL

30 SRING PIN 4x25mm

31 SPRING PIN 4x30mm

32 HANDLE GRIP

33 HANDLE

34 U-RING

35 ADAPTOR (A)



REF.54751

36 ADAPTOR (B)
37 ADAPTOR (C)
38 ADAPTOR HOLDER

39 NUT M8
40 R-PIN
41 LOCKING LEVER
42 HEX BOLT M5x10
43 HANDLE LOCATION ROD
44 PRESSURE SPRING
ASSEMBLY
Refer to fig.3
AWARNING! Ensure

the jack is not connec-
ted to the air supply
before performing the
following:

1. Loosen the bolt on

handle yoke and insert the handle assembly
(1).

2. Rotate the release valve knob to locate
the connecting rod into the release valve rod
as shown in fig.2.

3. Secure the handle assembly by tightening
the bolt on the handle yoke.

4. Hook the spring on the air hose onto the
bracket on the side of the handle.

OPERATION

AWARNING! Ensure the air supply does not
exceed 145psi while operating the jack. Too
high an air pressure and unclean air will shor-
ten the product’s life owing to excessive wear,
and may be dangerous causing possible da-
mage and personal injury.

1. Ensure the jack pneumatic switch (or trig-
ger) is in the "off" position before connecting
to the air supply.

2. You will require an air pressure of at least
102psi (max 145psi) and an air flow of 9.5¢cfm
to get the best performance from this jack.
Use a compressor of 3HP or above.

3. Keep the air hose between the compressor

and the air jack as short as possible, and ins-
tall an air filter and oiler.

4. Drain the air tank daily. Water in the air line
will damage the jack.

5. Clean the air inlet filter screen weekly.

6. Line pressure should be increased to com-
pensate for unusually long air hoses (over 8
meters). The minimum hose diameter should
be 3/8" I.D. and fittings must have the same
inside dimensions.

7. Keep hose away from heat, oil and sharp
edges. Check hoses for wear, and make cer-
tain that all connections are secure



Refer to fig.3

1. Preparation before use.

1.1 You will require an air pressure of at least
100psi, (max 145psi) and an air flow of 9.5cfm
to operate jack.

1.2. Connect the air supply hose.

2. Eliminate any air in the system.
2.1 Before using the jack, purge the hydraulic
circuit in order to eliminate any possible air
that may have entered the system during
transit.
2.2. Remove the four screws and lift off the
upper cover (12).

2.3. Loosen the oil filler screw (16) half a turn.

2.4. Close the release valve by turning the
knob clockwise.

2.5. Operate the air valve (9) and repeatedly
tighten and loosen the oil filler screw (16) until
the piston starts to rise.

2.6. Fully tighten the oil filler screw (16) and
ensure that the piston can rise to its highest
position.

2.7. When complete, open the release valve
by turning the knob anti-clockwise and lower
the piston to its lowest position.

2.8. Refit the upper cover (12) and secure
using the four screws.

REF.54751



REF.54751

3. Using the jack.

AWARNING! Ensure you have read and un-
derstood the safety instructions in chapter 1
before commencing work.

3.1 Lift the lock lever, position the handle as
required and release the lock lever.

3.2. Position the Jack under the vehicle ma-
nufacturer’'s recommended jacking point
(see vehicle hand book).

3.3. To raise the jack up, remove the air val-
ve (9) from the handle and press the air valve
lever (9).

3.4. When the vehicle has reached the desi-
red height release the lever (10-8) which will
stop further air flow and hold the jack at the
height to which it has been raised.

3.5. Place axle stands correctly in position
and ensure safety instructions are strictly
applied before performing any task.

4. Lowering the jack.

4.1 Ensure there are no persons or obstruction
beneath the vehicle before lowering, and re-
move any axle stands.

4.2. To lower the jack, slowly turn the release
valve knob anti-clockwise and the jack will
lower in a controlled manner.

4.3. Once completely lowered remove the
jack from under the vehicle. If you have fi-
nished using the jack, turn the air supply off,
disconnect the jack from the air line and sto-
re the jack and air line accordingly.
Note: Always store the jack with the piston rod
in the lowest position to prevent weakening
the return springs (14).

MAINTENANCE

IMPORTANT: Only fully qualified personnel
should attempt maintenance or repair.

AWARNING! Disconnect jack from air supply
before changing parts, servicing or perfor-
ming any maintenance.

* When the jack is not in use, the piston rod
must be in the lowest position to minimize
corrosion.

+ Keep the jack clean and lubricate all mo-
ving parts on a regular basis.

+ To check ail level, fully lower Jack. Remo-
ve the oil filler screw (16). The correct oil level
should be up to the entrance of the oil filler
opening.

- If oil level is low, fill as required.

+ Grit or gum deposits in the air pump may
also reduce performance. Remove the filter
(10) and clean it. Allow to dry before use.

+ Should the piston not rise and the oil level
and operation is correct, this may indicate a
problem with air seeping into the hydraulic
valve passage.

+ Confirm that the piston can rise to the hi-
ghest position.

- If the air system does not have an oiler, lu-
bricate the air pump once or twice a month
with a few drops of Sealey air tool oil dripped
into the air inlet to prolong air pump life.

- After a year of extensive use, the oil should
be replaced in order to extend the life of
your equipment. To drain the oil, remove the
oil filler screw (16). Make sure that no dirt is
allowed to enter the hydraulic system'’s oil.

« Periodically check the piston rod for signs of
corrosion. Clean exposed areas with a clean
oiled cloth.

IMPORTANT: NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ACCEP-
TED FOR INCORRECT USE OF THE MACHINE.



REF.54751

SCHEMATIC DRAWING




REF.54751

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

Jack will not lift the
load

Jack will not hold the
load

Jack will not descend
to minimum height, or

will not remain in lowe-

red position

Jack will not lift to max.

height

Jack will not function
after above solutions
have been tried

POSSIBLE CAUSE

1. Release valve not tightly
closed.

2. Low oil level.

3. Defective or worn inter-
nal parts.

1. Release valve not tightly
closed.

2. Hydraulic unit malfunc-
tion.

1. Air trapped in system.

2. Reservoir oil overfilled.

1. Low oil level.

1. Internal malfunction or
structural domage.

REMEDY

1. Tighten release valve.

2. Check and add oil.

3. Discontinue use and contact a

repair centre.

4. Use a higher capacity jack.

1. Tighten release valve.

2. Discontinue use and contact a

repair centre.

1. Bleed system.

2. Check and ensure proper oil level.

1. Check and ensure proper oil level.

1. Discontinue use and contact an

authorised repair centre.



GUIDE D'UTILISATION

PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT

Puissante et fiable, elle est idéale pour une
utilisation en atelier ou sur le bord de la route.
D'un colt modeste, il vous évite de devoir sou-
lever des équipements lourds, des tracteurs ou
des véhicules utilitaires. Comprend des com-
mandes d’homme mort et une poignée de
verrouillage & positions multiples. Fourni avec
des rallonges de 20/60/90 mm pour combler
I'écart entre la selle du cric et le point de le-
vage.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Déconnectez le cric de I'alimen-
tation en air avant de changer
les pieces, d'effectuer l'entre-
tien ou de procéder a un quel-
conque entretien. Le non-res-
pect de cette instruction peut
endommager l'appareil.

AAVERTISSEMENT! Veillez a ce que la pression
d'air appropriée soit maintenue et ne soit pas
dépassée.

AAVERTISSEMENT! Portez des lunettes de pro-
tection.

+ Tenez le tuyau d'air & I'écart de la chaleur, de
I'nuile et des bords tranchants. Vérifiez I'usu-
re du tuyau d'air avant chaque utilisation et
assurez-vous que tous les raccords sont co-
rrects.

+ Assurez-vous que le cric est en bon état et
qu'il fonctionne correctement. Prenez des
mesures pour la réparation ou le remplace-
ment immédiat des pieces endommageées.

N'utilisez que des pieces d'origine. Les pieces
non autorisées peuvent étre dangereuses et
annulent la garantie.

Utilisez le cric sur un sol plat et solide, de pré-
férence en béton. Evitez le macadam, car le
cric pourrait s'y enfoncer.

Placez des cales sous les roues du véhicule.

+ Assurez-vous que le frein @ main du véhicule
est serré, que le moteur est éteint et que la
boite de vitesses est enclenchée (ou «Park» si
elle est automatique).

REF.54751

+ Veillez & ce gu'il y ait une distance minimale
de 0,5 m entre le véhicule et les objets sta-
tiques tels que les portes, les murs, etc. pour
permettre au véhicule de s'incliner.

Ne placez le cric que sous les points de le-
vage recommandés par le constructeur du
véhicule (voir le manuel du véhicule).

.

Vérifiez que le point de levage est stable et
centré sur la selle du cric et gqu'il est exempt
de graisse et d'huile.

Placez le cric dans une zone de travail
appropriée et bien éclairée.

Veillez & ce que la zone de travail soit propre,
bien rangée et exempte de tout matériau
non apparenteé.

Faites appel & une personne qualifiée pour
entretenir ou réparer le systeme hydraulique
du cric.

Assurez-vous qu'il 'y a pas de passagers
dans le véhicule.

Veillez & ce que toutes les personnes non in-
dispensables se tiennent & distance lorsque
le cric est utilisé.

Utilisez des supports d'essieu de capacité
appropriée sous le véhicule avant d'entre-
prendre toute tache.

Assurez-vous qu'il 'y a pas de personnes ou
d'obstacles sous le véhicule avant de I'abais-
ser.

Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, débranchez le cric
de l'alimentation en air et rangez-le, comple-
tement abaissé, dans un endroit sdr, sec et a
I'abori des enfants.

ADANGER : Utilisez le cric uniquement pour le

levage, PAS pour supporter la charge soule-

vée.

- Ne faites PAS l'appoint du systéme hydrauli-
que avec du liquide de frein. Utilisez unique-
ment de |'huile pour cric hydraulique.

» N'autorisez PAS des personnes non formées
a utiliser le cric.

+ N'utilisez PAS le cric si des piéces sont man-
quantes ou endommageées.

+ Ne dépassez pas la capacité nominale du
cric.



REF.54751

+ Ne laissez pas le véhicule se déplacer lors-
qu'il est soutenu par le cric, et n'utilisez pas le
cric pour déplacer le véhicule.

+ NE PAS mettre le véhicule sur cric s'il y a un ris-
que de déversement de carburant, d'‘acide de
batterie ou d'autres substances dangereuses.

+ Ne travaillez pas sous le véhicule tant que les
béquilles n'ont pas été positionnées de ma-
niere appropriée.

+ N'utilisez PAS le cric a d'autres fins que celles
pour lesquelles il est prévu.

+ N'ajustez PAS la valve de surcharge de sécurité.

+ N'appliquez PAS le poids de votre corps sur la
poignée pendant le levage. La poignée sert
uniguement a déplacer le cric vers et depuis
le point de levage.

- Ne tirez pas sur le tuyau d'alimentation en air
et ne dirigez pas l'air du tuyau d'alimentation
en air vers vous ou vers d'autres personnes.

+ N'utilisez PAS le cric si vous pensez qu'il a été
soumis & une charge anormale ou & un choc.
Inspectez et prenez les mesures qui s'impo-
sent.

AAVERTISSEMENT! coupez l'alimentation en
air et dépressurisez la buse de commande
avant de retirer la pompe d'une installation
ou d'un systéme mobile.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Modele 54751
Capacité maximale 22T
Hauteur min. 228 mm
Hauteur max. (extension 548 mm

comprise)/capacité max :

Course du piston 120 mm
Extension de la vis 110 mm
Rallonges 20, 60,
90 mm
Longueur du chéssis 575 mm
Longueur avec poignée 1270 mm
Largeur sans les roues 187 mm
Largeur totale 322 mm
Consommation d'air 153m?
Pression de travail 7-10 BAR
Poids 43 kg

LISTE DES PIECES

1 TUYAU DE RENIFLARD
2 SUPPORT DE POSITION

3 VIS A TETE CYLINDRIQUE DE LA POIGNEE
4 DOUILLE DE POIGNEE

5 Boulon hexagonal M10x25

6 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M10

7 BOULON M8x10

8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M8

9 RONDELLE-RESSORT M12

10 Boulon hexagonal M12x25

11 ROUE EN CAOUTCHOUC 8

12 RONDELLE PLATE M20

13 ANNEAU EN E M15

14 Boulon hexagonal M5x8

15 RONDELLE PLATE M5

16 CADRE PRINCIPAL, DROIT

17 PLAQUE INFERIEURE

18 CADRE PRINCIPAL, GAUCHE

19 ENSEMBLE DE VERIN HYDRAULIQUE

20 CAPUCHON DE SECURITE

21 PLAQUE SUPERIEURE

22 RESSORT DE TENSION

23 Boulon & téte hexagonale M10x16

24 COUVERCLE DU RESSORT DE TENSION
25 Broche de ressort 4x25

26 PLAQUE DE COUVERTURE

27 JOINT DE LA VALVE DE VIDANGE D'HUILE
28 TIGE DE LA VALVE DE VIDANGE D'HUILE
29 ROUE A MAIN

30 BROCHE 4x25mm

31 Broche de ressort 4x30mm

32 GRIP DE LA POIGNEE

33 POIGNEE

34 ANNEAU EN U

35 ADAPTATEUR (A)



36 ADAPTATEUR (B)

37 ADAPTATEUR (C)

38 SUPPORT D'ADAPTATEUR
39 ECROU M8

40 BROCHE R

41 LEVIER DE VERROUILLAGE
42 Boulon hexagonal M5x10

43 TIGE DE POSITIONNEMENT DE LA POIG-
NEE

44 RESSORT DE PRESSION
ASSEMBLAGE
Reportez-vous a la
fig.3

AAVERTISSEMENT! As-
surez-vous que le cric
n‘est pas connecté a
I'alimentation en air
avant d'effectuer les

opérations suivantes :

1. Desserrez le boulon de I'étrier de la poignée
et insérez I'ensemble de la poignée (1).

2. Tournez le bouton de la valve de déclen-
chement pour placer la tige de connexion
dans la tige de la valve de déclenchement,
comme indiqué sur la fig.2.

3. Fixez correctement I'ensemble de la poig-
née en serrant le boulon sur l'étrier de la
poignée.

4. Accrochez le ressort du tuyau d'air au su-
pport situé sur le cété de la poignée.

FONCTIONNEMENT
AAVERTISSEMENT! Veillez a ce que l'alimen-

REF.54751

en air.

2. Vous aurez besoin d'une pression d'air d'au
moins 7 bar (max 10 bar) et d'un débit d'air
de 15,3 m? pour obtenir les meilleures perfor-
mances de ce cric. Utilisez un compresseur
de 3 CV ou plus.

3. Veillez a ce que le tuyau d'air entre le com-
presseur et le cric soit aussi court que possi-
ble, et installez un filtre & air et un graisseur.

4. Vider le réservoir d'air tous les jours. La
présence d'eau dans le tuyau d'air endom-
magera le cric.

5. Nettoyez chaque semaine la grille du filtre
d'entrée d'air.

6. La pression de la conduite doit étre aug-
mentée pour compenser les tuyaux d'air ex-
ceptionnellement longs (plus de 8 métres). Le
diamétre minimum du tuyau doit étre de 3/8"
et les raccords doivent avoir les mémes di-
mensions intérieures.

7. Tenez les tuyaux a l'écart de la chaleur, de
I'huile et des arétes vives. Vérifiez I'usure des
tuyaux et assurez-vous que tous les raccords
sont correctement fixés

tation en air ne dépasse pas 10 bar lorsque
vous utilisez le cric. Une pression d'air trop
élevée et un air impur réduiront la durée de
vie du produit en raison d'une usure excessi-
ve, et peuvent étre dangereux, causant des
dommages éventuels et des blessures corpo-
relles.

1. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur pneumati-
que du cric (ou la gachette) est en position
«off» avant de le connecter & l'alimentation



REF.54751

Reportez-vous & la fig.3
1. Préparation avant utilisation.

1.1 Vous aurez besoin d'une pression d'air d'‘au
moins 6,9 bar, (max 10 bar) et d'un débit d'air
de 15,3 m® pour faire fonctionner le cric.

1.2. Branchez le tuyau d'alimentation en air.

2. Eliminez I'air présent dans le systéeme.
2.1 Avant d'utiliser le cric, purgez le circuit hy-
draulique afin d'éliminer l'air qui aurait pu pé-
nétrer dans le systeme pendant le transport.
2.2. Retirez les quatre vis et soulevez le cou-
vercle supérieur (12).

2.3. Desserrez la vis de remplissage d'huile
(16) d'un demi-tour.

2.4. Fermez la valve d'échappement en tour-
nant le bouton dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre.

2.5. Actionnez la valve d'air (9) et serrez et
desserrez plusieurs fois la vis de remplissage
d'huile (16) jusqu'a ce que le piston démarre.

2.6. Serrez completement la vis de remplissa-
ge d'huile (16) et assurez-vous que le piston
peut monter jusqu'a sa position la plus haute.

2.7. Lorsque vous avez terminé, ouvrez la val-
ve de déclenchement en tournant le bouton
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une mon-
tre et abaissez le piston jusqu'a sa position
la plus basse.

2.8. Remettez en place le couvercle supérieur
(12) et fixez-le correctement & l'aide des qua-
tre vis.



3. Utilisation du cric.

AAVERTISSEMENT! Assurez-vous d'avoir lu et
compris les consignes de sécurité du chapi-
tre 1 avant de commencer le travail.

3.1 Soulevez le levier de verrouilloge, posi-
tionnez la poignée comme vous le souhaitez
et reléchez le levier de verrouillage.

3.2. Positionnez le cric sous le point de levage
recommandeé par le constructeur du véhicule
(voir le manuel du véhicule).

3.3. Pour lever le cric, retirez la valve d'air (9)
de la poignée et pressez le levier de la valve
d'air (9).

3.4. Lorsque le véhicule a atteint la hauteur
souhaitée, relachez le levier (10-8), ce qui
arrétera le débit d'air et maintiendra le cric
la hauteur a laquelle il a été soulevé.

3.5. Placez les chandelles d'essieu en position
appropriée et veillez & ce que les consignes
de sécurité soient strictement appliquées
avant d'effectuer toute téche.

4. Abaissement du cric.

4.1 Avant d'abaisser le cric, assurez-vous qu'il
n'y a pas de personnes ou d'obstacles sous
le véhicule et retirez les éventuelles béquilles
d'essieu.

4.2. Pour abaisser le cric, tournez lentement
le bouton de la valve de déblocage dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre et le
cric s'abaissera de maniere controlée.

4.3. Une fois le cric complétement abaissé,
retirez-le de sous le véhicule. Si vous avez
fini d'utiliser le cric, coupez I'alimentation en
air, débranchez le cric de la conduite d'air et
rangez le cric et la conduite d'air en consé-
quence.

Remarque : Rangez toujours le cric avec la tige
de piston dans la position la plus basse pour
éviter d'affaiblir les ressorts de rappel (14).

ENTRETIEN

IMPORTANT : L'entretien et les réparations ne
doivent étre confiés qu'a un personnel qua-
lifié.

AAVERTISSEMENT! Déconnectez le cric de
I'alimentation en air avant de changer les
piéces, d'effectuer I'entretien ou de procéder
a un quelconque entretien.

REF.54751

- Lorsque le cric n'est pas utilisé, la tige de
piston doit étre dans la position la plus basse
pour minimiser la corrosion.

» Gardez le cric propre et lubrifiez réguliere-
ment toutes les piéces en mouvement.

« Pour vérifier le niveau d'huile, abaissez com-
pletement le cric. Retirez la vis de remplissa-
ge d'huile (16). Le niveau d'huile approprié
doit se trouver jusqu'd I'entrée de l'orifice de
remplissage d'huile.

+ Si le niveau d'huile est bas, remplissez-le
comme il se doit.

- Les dépbts de sable ou de gomme dans la
pompe & air peuvent également réduire les
performances. Retirez le filtre (10) et netto-
yez-le. Laissez-le sécher avant de 'utiliser.

- Si le piston ne monte pas alors que le niveau
d'huile et le fonctionnement sont appropriés,
cela peut indigquer un probléme d'infiltration
d'air dans le passage de la valve hydrauli-
que.

- Confirmez que le piston peut monter jusqu'a
la position la plus haute.

« Si le systeme pneumatique n'est pas équi-
pé d'un graisseur, lubrifiez la pompe & air une
ou deux fois par mois avec quelques gouttes
d'huile pour outils pneumatiques Sealey ver-
sées dans l'entrée d'air afin de prolonger la
durée de vie de la pompe & air.

« Aprés un an d'utilisation intensive, I'huile
doit étre remplacée afin de prolonger la du-
rée de vie de votre équipement. Pour vidan-
ger I'huile, retirez la vis de remplissage d'huile
(16). Veillez & ce qu'aucune saleté ne pénétre
dans I'huile du systeme hydraulique.

« Vérifiez périodiquement que la tige du pis-
ton ne présente pas de signes de corrosion.
Nettoyez les parties exposées avec un chi-
ffon propre et huilé.

IMPORTANT : NOUS DECLINONS TOUTE RES-

PONSABILITE EN CAS D'UTILISATION INCO-
RRECTE DE LA MACHINE.



REF.54751

SCHEMA DE PRINCIPE




DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME

Le cric ne souleve pas
la charge

Le cric ne retient pas la
charge

Le cric ne descend pas
& la hauteur minimale
ou ne reste pas en
position abaissée.

Le cric ne se leve pas &
la hauteur maximale.

Le cric ne fonctionne
pas apres avoir essaye
les solutions ci-dessus.

CAUSE POSSIBLE

1. La valve de déverrouilla-
ge n'est pas bien fermée.

2. Niveau d'huile trop bas.

3. Pieces internes défec-
tueuses ou usées.

1. La valve de déverrouilla-
ge n'est pas bien fermée.

2. Mauvais fonctionnement
de I'unité hydraulique.

1. De I'air est emprisonné
dans le systeme.

2. Le réservoir d'huile est
trop plein.

1. Niveau d'huile trop bas.

1. Dysfonctionnement inter-
ne ou dommage structurel.

REF.54751

REPARATION

1. Serrez la valve de déverrouillage.

2. Vérifiez et ajoutez de I'huile.

3. Cessez d'utiliser 'appareil et con-
tactez un centre de réparation.

4. Utilisez un cric de plus grande
capacite.

1. Serrez la valve de déverrovuillage.

2. Cessez d'utiliser l'appareil et con-
tactez un centre de réparation.

1. Purgez le systeme.

2. Vérifiez et assurez-vous que le
niveau d'huile est correct.

1. Vérifiez et assurez-vous que le
niveau d'huile est correct.

1. Cessez d'utiliser 'appareil et con-
tactez un centre de réparation agree.



REF.54751

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

PRODUKTPRASENTATION

Stark und zuverldssig, ideal fur den Einsatz in
der Werkstatt oder auf der StralRe. Zu beschei-
denen Kosten erspart es Ihnen das mihsame
Heben schwerer Maschinen, Traktoren oder
Nutzfahrzeuge. Verfigt Uber eine Totman-
neinrichtung und einen mehrfach verstellbaren
Griff. Er wird mit 20/60/90mm-Verlangerungen
zur Schlieung der Licke zwischen dem Sattel
des Wagenhebers und dem Hebepunkt gelie-
fert.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Trennen Sie den Heber von
der Luftzufuhr, bevor Sie Teile
auswechseln, warten oder an-
dere Wartungsarbeiten durch-
fihren. Die Nichteinhaltung die-
ser Anweisung kann das Gerdt
beschadigen.

AWARNUNG! Achten Sie darauf, dass der ri-
chtige Luftdruck beibehalten und nicht tiber-
schritten wird.

AWARNUNG! Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille.

Halten Sie den Luftschlauch von Hitze, Ol und
scharfen Kanten fern. Prufen Sie den Lufts-
chlauch vor jedem Gebrauch auf Verschleil
und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Anschllsse
sicher sind.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wagenheber in
einwandfreiem Zustand ist und einwandfrei
funktioniert. Treffen Sie MaBnahmen zur so-
fortigen Reparatur oder zum Austausch bes-
chadigter Teile.

+ Verwenden Sie nur Originalteile. Nicht autori-
sierte Teile kdnnen gefahrlich sein und fihren
zum Erléschen der Garantie.

Verwenden Sie den Wagenheber auf ebe-
nem und festem Untergrund, vorzugsweise
Beton. Vermeiden Sie Asphalt, da der Wa-
genheber einsinken kénnte.

- Platzieren Sie Keile unter den Radern des
Fahrzeugs.

+ Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Handbremse des
Fahrzeugs angezogen, der Motor abgeste-
It und der Gang eingelegt ist (oder ,Park”,
wenn es sich um eine Automatik handelt).

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Abstand zwischen
dem Fahrzeug und statischen Objekten wie
Turen, Wanden usw. mindestens 0,5 m betré&-
gt, damit das Fahrzeug kippen kann.

+ Stellen Sie den Wagenheber nur unter die
vom Fahrzeughersteller empfohlenen Hebe-
punkte (siehe Fahrzeughandbuch).

Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Wagenheberpunkt
stabil und zentriert auf dem Wagenhebersa-
ttel sitzt und frei von Fett und Ol ist.

Stellen Sie den Wagenheber in einem geeig-
neten, gut beleuchteten Arbeitsbereich auf.

.

Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich ordentlich und
sauber und halten Sie ihn frei von fremden
Materialien.

Uberlassen Sie die Wartung oder Reparatur
des Hydrauliksystems des Wagenhebers ei-
ner qualifizierten Person.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Passagiere
im Fahrzeug befinden.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle nicht benétigten
Personen einen sicheren Abstand halten,
wdahrend der Wagenheber in Betrieb ist.

Setzen Sie Achsst&nder mit geeigneter Ka-
pazitdt unter das Fahrzeug, bevor Sie mit
den Arbeiten beginnen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass sich keine Personen
oder Hindernisse unter dem Fahrzeug befin-
den, bevor Sie es absenken.

Trennen Sie den Wagenheber bei Nichtge-
brauch von der Luftzufuhr und lagern Sie
ihn vollsténdig abgesenkt in einem sicheren,
trockenen und kindersicheren Bereich.

AGEFAHR: Verwenden Sie den Wagenheber
nur zum Heben, NICHT zum Abstitzen der an-
gehobenen Last.

- Fullen Sie das Hydrauliksystem NICHT mit
Bremsflussigkeit auf. Verwenden Sie nur Hy-
draulikél fir Wagenheber.

Lassen Sie den Wagenheber NICHT von un-
geschulten Personen bedienen.

Benutzen Sie den Wagenheber NICHT, wenn
Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind.

Uberschreiten Sie NICHT die Nennkapazitéit
des Wagenhebers.

+ Das Fahrzeug darf NICHT bewegt werden,
wdhrend es auf dem Wagenheber steht,
und Sie durfen den Wagenheber nicht zum
Bewegen des Fahrzeugs verwenden.

Heben Sie das Fahrzeug NICHT an, wenn das
Risiko eines Auslaufens von Kraftstoff, Batte-
riesdiure oder anderen gefahrlichen Substan-
zen besteht.



+ Arbeiten Sie NICHT unter dem Fahrzeug, be-
vor Sie die Achssténder richtig positioniert
haben.

+ Verwenden Sie den Wagenheber NICHT fur
andere Zwecke als die, fur die er bestimmt ist.

+ Verstellen Sie NICHT das Sicherheitstberlas-
tungsventil.

+ Legen Sie Ihr Kérpergewicht wdhrend des
Aufbockens NICHT auf den Griff. Der Griff ist
nur dazu da, den Wagenheber zum und vom
Aufbockort zu bewegen.

+ Ziehen Sie den Schlauch NICHT von der Luft-
zufuhr ab und richten Sie die Luft aus dem
Luftschlauch NICHT auf sich selbst oder an-
dere.

+ Nutzen Sie den Wagenheber NICHT, wenn
Sie vermuten, dass er einer abnormalen Be-
lastung oder einem StoR ausgesetzt war.
Fuhren Sie eine Prufung durch und ergreifen
Sie geeignete Malnahmen.

AWARNUNG! Schalten Sie die Luftzufuhr ab
und lassen Sie den Druck aus der Steuerdi-
se ab, bevor Sie die Pumpeneinheit aus einer
Anlage oder einem mobilen System entfernen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Modell 54751
Max. Kapazitat 22T
Min. Hohe 228 mm
Max. Héhe (einschlieBlich 548 mm
Verldngerung) / Kapazitat:
Kolbenhub 120 mm
Schraubenverldngerung 110 mm
Verlangerungen 20, 60,
90 mm
Chassis-Lange 575 mm
Lange inklusive Griff 1270 mm
Breite ohne Rader 187 mm
Gesamtbreite 322 mm
Luftverbrauch 16141 mf/h
Arbeitsdruck 7-10 BAR
(102-145 PSI)
Gewicht 43 Kg

REF.54751

TEILELISTE

1ENTLUFTUNGSROHR

HALTERUNG MIT 2 POSITIONEN

3 GRIFF MIT IMBUSSSCHRAUBE

4 IMBUSSGRIFF

5 SECHSKANTENSCHRAUBE M10x25
6 FEDERSCHEIBE M10

7 SCHRAUBE M8x10

8 FEDERSCHEIBE M8

9 FEDERSCHEIBE M12

10 Sechskantschraube M12x25

11 GUMMIRAD 8

12 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M20

13 E-RING M15

14 SECHSKANTENSCHRAUBE M5x8
15 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE M5

16 HAUPTRAHMEN, RECHTS

17 BODENPLATTE

18 HAUPTRAHMEN, LINKS

19 HYDRAULIKZYLINDER BAUGRUPPE
20 SICHERHEITSKAPPE

21 OBERE PLATTE

22 SPANNFEDER

23 IMBUSS-KAPPENSCHRAUBE M10x16
24 ABDECKUNG DER SPANNFEDER
25 FEDERSTIFT 4x25

26 ABDECKPLATTE

27 GELENK DES OLABLASSVENTILS
28 OLABLASSVENTILSTANGE

29 HANDRAD

30 FEDERSTIFT 4x25mm

31 FEDERSTIFT 4x30mm

32 HANDGRIFF

33 GRIFF

34 U-RING

35 ADAPTER (A)



REF.54751

36 ADAPTER (B)
37 ADAPTER (C)

Luftdurchsatz von 16,141 m3/h, um die bes-
te Leistung von diesem Heber zu erhalten.
Verwenden Sie einen Kompressor mit 3 PS
oder mehr.

38 ADAPTERHALTER

3. Lassen Sie den Luftschlauch zwischen dem
39 MUTTER M8 Kompressor und dem Luftheber so kurz wie
40 R-STIFT moglich und installieren Sie einen Luftfilter

41 FESTSTELLHEBEL und einen Oler.

4. Entleeren Sie den Lufttank taglich. Durch
42 SECHSKANTENSCHRAUBE M5x10

Wasser in der Luftleitung wird der Wagenhe-

43 GRIFFPOSITIONSSTANGE ber beschadigt.
44 DRUCKFEDER 5. Reinigen Sie das Filtersieb des Lufteinlas-
ses wochentlich.
ZUSAMMENBAU 6. De”r Lgitungsdruck ist zu erhbh?n, um un-
) gewshnlich lange Luftschl&uche (Uber 8 Me-
Siehe Abb.3 ter) zu kompensieren. Der minimale Schlau-
chdurchmesser sollte 1cm 1.D. betragen und
AWARNUNG! Stellen die Anschlisse missen die gleichen Innen-
Sie sicher, dass der mafe haben.

7. Der Schlauch sollte von Hitze, Ol und schar-
fen Kanten ferngehalten werden. Kontrollie-
ren Sie die Schlduche auf Verschleil und ste-
llen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen sicher
sind.

Wagenheber nicht an
die Luftzufuhr anges-
chlossen ist, bevor Sie
die folgenden Schritte
ausfiihren:

1. Lésen Sie die Schraube am Griffotgel und
setzen Sie die Griffeinheit ein (1).

2. Rotieren Sie den Knopf des Ablassventils,
um die Verbindungsstange in die Stange des
Ablassventils zu setzen, wie in Abb.2 gezeigt.
3. Sichern Sie die Griffeinheit, indem Sie die
Schraube am Griffblgel anziehen.

4. Haken Sie die Feder des Luftschlauchs in
die Halterung an der Seite des Giriffs ein.

BETRIEB

AWARNUNG! Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luft-
zufuhr beim Betrieb des Wagenhebers 10 Bar
nicht Uberschreitet. Zu hoher Luftdruck und
unreine Luft verkiirzen die Lebensdauer des
Gerdats aufgrund von GibermdaBigem Verschleifl
und kénnen gefdhrlich sein und zu Schaden
und Verletzungen fiihren.

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Pneumatiks-
chalter (oder Abzug) des Hebers in der Posi-
tion ,Aus” steht, bevor Sie ihn an die Luftzu-
fuhr anschlielen.

2. Sie brauchen einen Luftdruck von min-
destens 7 Bar (maximal 10 Bar) und einen



Siehe Abb.3

1. Vorbereitung vor dem Gebrauch.
1.1 Sie bendtigen einen Luftdruck von min-
destens 6,89 Bar (max. 10 Bar) und einen

Luftstrom von 16,14 m3/h, um den Heber zu
betreiben.

1.2. SchlieRen Sie den Luftzufuhrschlauch an.

2. Entfernen Sie jegliche Luft aus dem System.

2.1 Lassen Sie den Hydraulikkreislauf leerlau-
fen, bevor Sie den Wagenheber benutzen,
um mogliche Luft zu entfernen, die wdhrend
des Transports in das System gelangt sein
kénnte.

2.2. Entfernen Sie die vier Schrauben und he-
ben Sie die obere Abdeckung (12) ab.

2.3. Losen Sie die Oleinfillschraube (16) eine

halbe Umdrehung.

2.4. SchlieRen Sie das Ablassventil, indem Sie
den Drehknopf im Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

2.5. Betdtigen Sie das Luftventil (9) und dre-
hen Sie die Oleinfullschraube (16) wiederholt
fest und wieder los, bis der Kolben zu steigen
beginnt.

2.6. Drehen Sie die Oleinfillschraube (16) ganz
fest und achten Sie darauf, dass der Kolben
in seine héchste Position steigen kann.

2.7. Offnen Sie anschlieRend das Ablassventil,
indem Sie den Knopf gegen den Uhrzeiger-
sinn drehen, und senken Sie den Kolben in
seine unterste Position.

2.8. Bringen Sie die obere Abdeckung (12)
wieder an und befestigen Sie sie mit den vier
Schrauben.

REF.54751



REF.54751

3. Verwendung des Hebers.

AWARNUNG! Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie vor
Beginn der Arbeiten die Sicherheitshinweise
in Kapitel 1 gelesen und verstanden haben.

3.1 Heben Sie den Sperrhebel an, bringen Sie
den Griff in die gewlnschte Position und las-
sen Sie den Sperrhebel los.

3.2. Positionieren Sie den Heber unter dem
vom Fahrzeughersteller empfohlenen Auf-
bockpunkt (siehe Fahrzeughandbuch).

3.3. Um den Wagenheber anzuheben, neh-
men Sie das Luftventil (9) vom Griff ab und
driicken Sie den Luftventilhebel (9).

3.4. Wenn das Fahrzeug die gewlnsch-
te Hoéhe erreicht hat, geben Sie den Hebel
(10-8) frei. Damit wird der weitere Luftstrom
gestoppt und der Wagenheber auf der Hohe
gehalten, auf die er angehoben wurde.

3.5. Platzieren Sie die Achsstander korrekt
und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sicherheit-
sanweisungen strikt eingehalten werden,
bevor Sie eine Aufgabe ausfihren.

4. Absenken des Hebers.

4.1 Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Personen
oder Hindernisse unter dem Fahrzeug befin-
den, bevor Sie es absenken, und entfernen
Sie eventuelle Achsstander.

4.2. Um den Wagenheber abzusenken, dre-
hen Sie langsam den Knopf des Ablassventils
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und der Wagenhe-
ber wird kontrolliert abgesenkt.

4.3. Entfernen Sie den Wagenheber von der
Unterseite des Fahrzeugs, sobald es volls-
tandig abgesenkt ist. Wenn Sie die Verwen-
dung des Wagenhebers beendet haben,
schalten Sie die Luftzufuhr ab, trennen Sie
den Wagenheber von der Luftleitung und
lagern Sie den Wagenheber und die Luftlei-
tung entsprechend.

Hinweis: Bewahren Sie den Wagenheber stets
mit der Kolbenstange in der untersten Position
auf, um eine Schwdchung der Ruckholfedern
(14) zu vermeiden.

WARTUNG

WICHTIG: Die Wartung oder Reparatur sollte
nur von qualifiziertem Personal durchgefiihrt
werden.

AWARNUNG!Trennen Sie den Heber von der
Luftzufuhr, bevor Sie Teile auswechseln, war-
ten oder andere Wartungsarbeiten durch-
flhren.

+ Wenn der Wagenheber nicht verwendet
wird, muss sich die Kolbenstange in der un-
tersten Position befinden, um Korrosion zu
vermeiden.

+ Halten Sie den Wagenheber sauber und
schmieren Sie alle beweglichen Teile regel-
maRig.

+ Um den Olstand zu prifen, senken Sie den
Wagenheber vollstdndig ab. Entfernen Sie
die Oleinfullschraube (16). Der korrekte Ols-
tand sollte bis zum Eingang der Oleinfilld-
ffnung reichen.

+ Wenn der Olstand niedrig ist, fillen Sie ihn
nach Bedarf auf.

+ Auch Ablagerungen von Schmutz oder
Gummi in der Luftpumpe kdnnen die Leistung
beeintréchtigen. Entfernen Sie den Filter (10)
und reinigen Sie ihn. Lassen Sie ihn vor der
Verwendung trocknen.

« Sollte der Kolben nicht steigen und der Ols-
tand und der Betrieb korrekt sein, kann dies
auf ein Problem mit dem Eindringen von Luft
in den Hydraulikventilkanal hinweisen.

+ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kolben bis
zur hdchsten Position aufsteigen kann.

+ Wenn das Luftsystem nicht tber einen Oler
verfligt, schmieren Sie die Luftpumpe ein-
oder zweimal im Monat mit ein paar Tropfen
Sealey Druckluftwerkzeugél, das Sie in den
Lufteinlass tréufeln, um die Lebensdauer der
Luftpumpe zu verléngern.

Nach einem Jahr intensiven Gebrauchs
sollite das Ol ausgetauscht werden, um die
Lebensdauer |hres Gerats zu verlangern.
Um Ol abzulassen, entfernen Sie die Olein-
filllschraube (16). Stellen Sie sicher, dass kein
Schmutz in das Ol des Hydrauliksystems ge-
langen kann.

- Prifen Sie die Kolbenstange in regelmani-
gen Abstanden auf Anzeichen von Korrosion.
Reinigen Sie exponierte Stellen mit einem
sauberen, gedlten Tuch.

WICHTIG: ES WIRD KEINE VERANTWORTUNG
FUR DIE UNSACHGEMASSE VERWENDUNG
DES GERATS GEMACHT.



REF.54751

SCHEMATISCHE ZEICHNUNG

Y



REF.54751

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

PROBLEM

Der Wagenheber hebt
die Last nicht an

Der Wagenheber kann
die Last nicht halten

Der Wagenheber

l@sst sich nicht auf die
Mindesthdhe absenken
oder bleibt nicht in der
abgesenkten Position

Der Wagenheber hebt
nicht auf die maximale
Hohe.

Der Heber funktio-
niert nicht, nachdem
die oben genannten
Lésungen ausprobiert
wurden

MOGLICHE URSACHE

1. Ablassventil nicht dicht
geschlossen.

2. Niedriger Olstand.

3. Defekte oder verschlisse-
ne Innenteile.

1. Ablassventil nicht dicht
geschlossen.

2. Fehlfunktion der Hydrau-
likanlage.

1. Luft ist im System einges-
chlossen.

2. Der Oltank ist Gberfillt.

1. Niedriger Olstand.

1. Interne Fehlfunktion oder
strukturelle Schaden.

ABHILFE

1. Ziehen Sie das Ablassventil fest.

2. Priifen und fuigen Sie Ol hinzu.

3. Verwenden Sie das Gerdt nicht
mehr und wenden Sie sich an eine
Reparaturwerkstatt.

4. Verwenden Sie einen Wagenheber
mit héherer Kapazitat.

1. Ziehen Sie das Ablassventil fest.

2. Verwenden Sie das Gerdt nicht
mehr und wenden Sie sich an eine
Reparaturwerkstatt.

1. Entltftungssystem.

2. Prifen und stellen Sie den korrekten
Olstand sicher.

1. Prifen und stellen Sie den korrekten
Olstand sicher.

1. Stellen Sie den Gebrauch ein und
wenden Sie sich an eine autorisierte
Reparaturwerkstatt.



MANUALE D'USO

PRESENTAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Potente e affidabile, ideale per l'uso in officina
o su strada. A un costo contenuto, elimina la
fatica di sollevare pesanti macchinari, trattori
o veicoli commerciali. Dispone di comandi di
sicurezza e maniglia di bloccaggio multiposi-
zione. Fornito con prolunghe da 20/60/90 mm
per chiudere lo spazio tra la sella del cric e |l
punto di sollevamento.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Scollegare il cric dall'alimenta-
zione dell'aria prima di sostitui-
re parti, effettuare interventi di
manutenzione o di altro tipo. La
mancata osservanza di queste
istruzioni puo danneggiare il
dispositivo.

AATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che venga mante-

nuta la corretta pressione dell'aria e che non

venga superata.

AATTENZIONE! Indossare occhiali di sicurezza.

- Tenere il tubo dell'aria lontano da fonti di ca-
lore, olio e bordi taglienti. Prima di ogni uti-
lizzo, controllare che il tubo dell'aria non sia
usurato e che tutti i collegamenti siano ben
fissati.

« Assicurarsi che il cric sia in buone condizioni e
in buono stato di funzionamento. Intervenire
per riparare o sostituire immediatamente le
parti danneggiate.

Utilizzare solo ricambi originali. | componenti
non autorizzati possono essere pericolosi e
invalidare la garanzia.

Utilizzare il cric su un terreno piano e solido,
preferibilmente in cemento. Evitare l'asfalto
perché il cric potrebbe sprofondare.

Posizionare dei cunei sotto le ruote del vei-
colo.

« Assicurarsi che il freno a mano del veicolo sia
inserito, che il motore sia spento e che il cam-
bio sia in marcia (o in "modalitd parcheggio”
se automatico).

+ Assicurare una distanza minima di 0,5 m tra

il veicolo e gli oggetti statici come porte,
pareti, ecc. per consentire l'inclinazione del

REF.54751

veicolo.

Posizionare il cric solo nei punti di solleva-
mento raccomandati dal costruttore del vei-
colo (vedere il manuale del veicolo).

.

Verificare che il punto di sollevamento sia
stabile e centrato sulla sella del cric e che sia
privo di grasso e olio.

Posizionare il cric in un'area di lavoro ade-
guata e ben illuminata.

Mantenere l'area di lavoro pulita e ordinata e
libera da materiali estranei.

Per la manutenzione o la riparazione dell'im-
pianto idraulico del cric rivolgersi a personale
qualificato.

Assicurarsi che non vi siano passeggeri nel
veicolo.

Assicurarsi che tutte le persone la cui presen-
za non e indispensabile si tengano a distan-
za di sicurezza quando il cric & in funzione.

Prima di procedere con qualsiasi intervento,
utilizzare cavalletti di supporto di capacita
adeguata sotto il veicolo.

Prima di abbassare il veicolo, accertarsi che
non vi siano persone o ostacoli sotto di esso.

Quando non viene utilizzato, scollegare il cric
dall'alimentazione dell'aria e riporlo, comple-
tamente abbassato, in un luogo sicuro, as-
ciutto e lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

APERICOLO: Utilizzare il cric solo per il solle-
vamento, NON per sostenere il carico solleva-
to.

» NON rabboccare l'impianto idraulico con li-
quido per freni. Utilizzare esclusivamente olio
per martinetti idraulici.

- NON permettere a persone senza l'adeguata
formazione di utilizzare il cric.

NON utilizzare il cric se alcune parti risultano
mancanti o danneggiate.

NON superare la capacita nominale del cric.

NON lasciare che il veicolo si muova mentre
e sostenuto dal cric, né utilizzare il cric per
spostare il veicolo.

NON sollevare il veicolo se c'¢ il rischio di fuo-
riuscita di carburante, acido della batteria o



REF.54751

altre sostanze pericolose.

+ NON lavorare sotto il veicolo finché i cavalle-
tti non sono stati posizionati correttamente.

+ NON utilizzare il cric per scopi diversi da quelli
per cui e stato progettato.

+ NON regolare la valvola di sovraccarico di
sicurezza.

+ NON applicare il peso del corpo sullimpug-
natura durante il sollevamento. La maniglia
serve solo per spostare il cric da e verso la
posizione di sollevamento.

+ NON strattonare il tubo flessibile per rimuo-
verlo dall'alimentazione dell'aria e NON diri-
gere l'aria dal tubo flessibile verso se stessi o
altri.

+ NON utilizzare il cric se si ritiene che sia stato

sottoposto a carichi o urti anomali. Ispezio-
nare e adottare le misure appropriate.

AATTENZIONE! Spegnere l'alimentazione de-
Il'aria e depressurizzare l'ugello di controllo
prima di rimuovere l'unita di pompaggio da
qualsiasi installazione o sistema mobile.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Modello 54751
Capacitd massima 22T
Altezza minima 228 mm
Altezza massima (compresa 548 mm
I'estensione) / capacita:
Corsa del pistone 120 mm
Estensione della vite 110 mm
Estensioni 20, 60, 90
mm
Lunghezza del telaio 575 mm
Lunghezza compresa la 1270 mm
maniglia
Larghezza senza ruote 187 mm
Larghezza complessiva 322 mm
Consumo d'aria 16,14 m3/h
Pressione di lavoro 7-10 BAR
Peso 43Kg

ELENCO DEI COMPONENTI

1TUBO DI SFIATO

2 STAFFA DI POSIZIONE

3 VITI PER MANIGLIA

4 PRESA MANIGLIA

5 BULLONE ESAGONALE M10x25
6 RONDELLA A MOLLA M10

7 BULLONE M8x10

8 RONDELLA A MOLLA M8

9 RONDELLA ELASTICA M12

10 BULLONE ESAGONALE M12x25

1T RUOTA IN GOMMA 8"

12 RONDELLA PIATTA M20

13 E-RING M15

14 BULLONE ESAGONALE M5x8

15 RONDELLA PIATTA MS

16 TELAIO PRINCIPALE, DESTRA

17 PIASTRA INFERIORE

18 TELAIO PRINCIPALE, SINISTRA

19 GRUPPO IDRAULICO

20 TAPPO DI SICUREZZA

21 PIASTRA SUPERIORE

22 MOLLA DI TENSIONE

23 BULLONE A TESTA CAVA ESAGONALE M10x16
24 COPERCHIO DELLA MOLLA DI TENSIONE
25 PERNO A MOLLA 4x25

26 PIASTRA DI COPERTURA

27 GIUNTO DELLA VALVOLA DI SCARICO DE-
LL'OLIO

28 ASTA DELLA VALVOLA DI SCARICO DELL'OLIO
29 VOLANTE

30 PERNO A MOLLA 4x25mm

31 PERNO A MOLLA 4x30mm

32 IMPUGNATURA MANIGLIA

33 MANIGLIA

34 U-RING

35 ADATTATORE (A)



REF.54751

almeno 7 BAR - MAX 10 BAR e un flusso d'aria
COADATIATORE (B di 16,14 mf/h. Utilizzare un compressore da
37 ADATTATORE (C) 3HP o superiore.
38 SUPPORTO ADATTATORE 3. Mantenere il tubo dell'aria tra il compres-

sore e il cric il piu corto possibile e installare

39 DADO M8 un filtro dell'aria e un oliatore.

40 R-PIN 4. Svuotare quotidianamente il serbatoio

41 LEVA DI BLOCCAGGIO dell'aria. L'acqua nel condotto dell'aria dan-
neggia il cric.

42 BULLONE ESAGONALE M5x10 ) ) .- )
5. Pulire settimanalmente la griglia del filtro di

43 ASTA DI POSIZIONAMENTO DELLA MA- ingresso dell'aria.

NIGLIA 6. La pressione della linea deve essere au-

44 MOLLA DI PRESSIONE mentata per compensare tubi dellaria in-

MONTAGGIO solitamente lunghi (oltre 8 metri). Il diametro

minimo del tubo deve essere di 3/8" di dia-

Fare riferimento  alla metro interno e i raccordi devono avere le

fig. 3 stesse dimensioni interne.

7. Tenere il tubo lontano da fonti di calore,
AATTENZIONE! Assicu- olio e bordi taglienti. Controllare I'usura dei
rarsi che il cric non sia tubi flessibili @ accertarsi che tutti i collega-
collegato all'alimenta- menti siano sicuri.
zione dell'aria prima di
eseguire le operazioni
descritte di seguito:

1. Allentare il bullone sul morsetto della mani-
glia e inserire il gruppo della maniglia (1).

2. Ruotare la manopola della valvola di
sblocco per posizionare la barra nellasta
della valvola di sblocco, come illustrato in fig.
2.

3. Fissare il gruppo della maniglia stringendo
il bullone sul morsetto della maniglia.

4. Agganciare la molla del tubo dell'aria alla
staffa sul lato dell'impugnatura.

FUNZIONAMENTO

AATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che l'alimentazio-
ne dell'aria non superi i 10 BAR durante I'uti-
lizzo del cric. Una pressione dell'aria troppo
elevata e I'aria non pulita ridurranno la dura-
ta del prodotto a causa dell'usura eccessiva e
potrebbero essere pericolose, causando pos-
sibili danni e lesioni personali.

1. Assicurarsi che linterruttore pneumatico (o
grilletto) del cric sia in posizione "off" prima di
collegare l'alimentazione dell'aria.

2. Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni da ques-
to cric € necessaria una pressione dell'aria di



REF.54751

Fare riferimento alla fig. 3
1. Preparazione prima dell'uso.

1.1 Per azionare il cric sard necessaria una
pressione dell'aria di almeno 69 BAR - MAX
10 BAR e un flusso d'aria di 16,14 mf/h.

1.2. Collegare il tubo di alimentazione de-
['aria.

2. Eliminare I'aria presente nel sistema.
2.1 Prima di utilizzare il cric, spurgare il circui-
to idraulico per eliminare l'aria che potrebbe
essere entrata nel sistema durante il traspor-
to.
2.2. Rimuovere le quattro viti e sollevare il co-
perchio superiore (12).

2.3. Allentare la vite di riempimento dell'olio

(16) di mezzo giro.

2.4. Chiudere la valvola di rilascio ruotando la
manopola in senso orario.

2.5. Azionare la valvola dell'aria (9) e stringere
e dllentare ripetutamente la vite di riempi-
mento dell'olio (16) finché il pistone non inizia
a salire.

2.6. Serrare completamente la vite di riempi-
mento dell'olio (16) e assicurarsi che il pistone
possa salire fino alla posizione piu alta.

2.7. Al termine, aprire la valvola di rilascio ruo-
tando la manopola in senso antiorario e ab-
bassare il pistone nella posizione piu bassa.

2.8. Rimontare il coperchio superiore (12) e fis-
sarlo con le quattro viti.



3. Utilizzo del cric.

AATTENZIONE! Prima di iniziare il lavoro, assi-
curarsi di aver letto e compreso le istruzioni di
sicurezza nel capitolo 1.

3.1 Sollevare la leva di blocco, posizionare la
maniglia come richiesto e rilasciare la leva di
blocco.

3.2. Posizionare il cric sotto il punto di solle-
vamento raccomandato dal costruttore del
veicolo (vedere il libretto del veicolo).

3.3. Per sollevare il cric, rimuovere la valvola
dellaria (9) dallimpugnatura e premere la
leva della valvola dell'aria (9).

3.4. Quando il veicolo ha raggiunto l'altezza
desiderata, rilasciare la leva (10-8) per inte-
rrompere il flusso d'aria e mantenere il cric
allaltezza a cui e stato sollevato.

3.5. Posizionare correttamente i cavalletti e
assicurarsi che le istruzioni di sicurezza siano
rigorosamente applicate prima di eseguire
qualsiasi operazione.

4. Abbassare il cric.

4.1 Prima di abbassare il veicolo, accertarsi
che non vi siano persone o ostacoli sotto di
esso e rimuovere eventuali cavalletti.

4.2. Per abbassare il cric, ruotare lentamente
la manopola della valvola di rilascio in senso
antiorario e il cric si abbasserd in modo con-
trollato.

4.3. Una volta abbassato completamente,
rimuovere il cric da sotto il veicolo. Una vol-
ta terminato l'utilizzo del cric, chiudere l'ali-
mentazione dell'aria, scollegare il cric dalla
linea dell'aria e riporre il cric e l'attrezzatura
dell'aria in modo appropriato.

Nota: Conservare sempre il cric con l'asta del
pistone nella posizione piu bassa per evitare di
indebolire le molle di ritorno (14).

MANUTENZIONE

IMPORTANTE: La manutenzione e la riparazio-
ne devono essere eseguite solo da personale
qualificato.

AATTENZIONE! Scollegare il cric dall'alimen-
tazione dell'aria prima di sostituire parti, effe-
ttuare interventi di manutenzione o di altro
tipo.

REF.54751

» Quando il cric non & in uso, l'asta del pisto-
ne deve essere nella posizione piu bassa per
ridurre al minimo la corrosione.

» Mantenere il cric pulito e lubrificare regolar-
mente tutte le parti mobili.

« Per controllare il livello dell'olio, abbassare
completamente il cric. Rimuovere la vite di
riempimento dell'olio (16). Il livello corretto de-
[l'olio deve arrivare fino allingresso del boc-
chettone di riempimento.

« Se il livello dellolio & basso, rabboccare
come richiesto.

+ Anche i depositi di sabbia o gomma nella
pompa dell'aria possono ridurre le presta-
zioni. Rimuovere il filtro (10) e pulirlo. Lasciare
asciugare prima dell'uso.

- Se il pistone non si solleva e il livello dell'olio
e il funzionamento sono corretti, cid potreb-
be indicare un problema di infiltrazione d'aria
nel passaggio della valvola idraulica.

- Verificare che il pistone possa salire nella
posizione piu alta.

- Se il sistema dell'aria non e dotato di olia-
tore, lubrificare la pompa dell'aria una o due
volte al mese con alcune gocce di olio per
utensili pneumatici Sealey versate nellin-
gresso dell'aria per prolungare la durata de-
lla pompa dell'aria.

» Dopo un anno di utilizzo intensivo, I'olio do-
vrebbe essere sostituito per prolungare la
durata della vostra attrezzatura. Per scarica-
re l'olio, rimuovere la vite di riempimento (16).
Assicurarsi che l'olio dellimpianto idraulico
non venga contaminato da sporcizia.

+ Controllare periodicamente lo stelo del pis-
tone per individuare eventuali segni di co-
rrosione. Pulire le aree esposte con un panno
pulito e oliato.

IMPORTANTE: NON VIENE ASSUNTA ALCUNA

RESPONSABILITA PER L'USO IMPROPRIO DE-
LLA MACCHINA.



REF.54751

DISEGNO SCHEMATICO




REF.54751

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

PROBLEMA

Il cric non solleva il
carico

Il cric non regge il
carico

Il cric non scende
all'altezza minima o
non resta in posizione
abbassata.

Il cric non si solleva fino
all'altezza massima.

Il cric non funziona
dopo aver provato le
soluzioni sopra des-
critte.

POSSIBILE CAUSA

1. La valvola di rilascio non
€ ben chiusa.

2. Livello dell'clio basso.

3. Parti interne difettose o
usurate.

1. La valvola di rilascio non
€ ben chiusa.

2. Malfunzionamento del
gruppo idraulico.

1. Aria intrappolata nel
sistema.

2. L'olio del serbatoio &
stato riempito troppo.

1. Livello dell'olio basso.

1. Malfunzionamento inter-
no o danno strutturale.

SOLUZIONE

1. Serrare la valvola di rilascio.

2. Controllare e aggiungere olio.

3. Interrompere l'uso e contattare un
centro di riparazione.

4. Utilizzare un cric di capacita
superiore.

1. Serrare la valvola di rilascio.

2. Interrompere l'uso e contattare un
centro diriparazione.

1. Sistema di spurgo.

2. Controllare e verificare il corretto
livello dell'olio.

1. Controllare e verificare il corretto
livello dell'olio.

1. Interrompere |'uso e contattare un
centro di riparazione autorizzato.



REF.54751

MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES

APRESENTAGAO DO PRODUTO

Poderoso e fidvel, ideal para utilizag&o na ofi-
cina ou na estrada. A um custo modesto, elimi-
na o esforgo de elevagdo de instalagdes pe-
sadas, tratores ou veiculos comerciais. Possui
controlos de homem morto e manipulo de blo-
queio multiposicdes. Fornecido com extensdes
de 20/60/90 mm para fechar o espago entre
a sela do macaco e o ponto de elevagdo.

INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANGA

Desligue o macaco da alimen-
tagdo de ar antes de substituir
pecas, efetuar assisténcia ou
realizar qualquer tarefa de ma-
nutencdo. O ndo cumprimento
desta instrugdo pode danificar
aunidade.

AAVISO! Certifique-se de que a pressdo de ar
correta é mantida e ndo excedida.

AAVISO! Utilize 6culos de protegdo.

+ Mantenha a mangueira de ar afastada do
calor, 6leo e arestas afiadas. Verifique o des-
gaste da mangueira de ar antes de cada
utilizagdo e certifique-se de que todas as
ligagdes estéio seguras.

+ Certifique-se de que o macaco estd em
boas condigdes e em bom estado de funcio-
namento. Tome medidas para a reparagdo
ou substituicdo imediata das pegas danifi-
cadas.

Utilize apenas pecgas genuinas. As pegas ndo
autorizadas podem ser perigosas e invali-
dam a garantia.

Utilize o macaco num solo nivelado e sdlido,
de preferéncia em betdo. Evite o alcatrdo,
pois 0 macaco pode afundar-se.

Cologue cunhas sob as rodas do veiculo.

+ Certifique-se de que o trav@o de mdo do
veiculo estd engatado, o motor estd desliga-
do e a transmiss&@o estd engrenada (ou na
posig&o "Park” se for automatical).

+ Assegure uma distancia minima de 0,5 m en-
tre o veiculo e objetos estdticos, tais como
portas, paredes, etc., para permitir a incli-

nagdo do veiculo.

Cologque o macaco apenas sob os pontos
de elevacgéo recomendados pelo fabricante
do veiculo (consulte o manual do veiculo).

.

Verifique se o ponto de elevagéo estd esta-
vel e centrado na sela do macaco e se estd
isento de gordura e dleo.

Cologue o macaco numa drea de trabalho
adequada e bem iluminada.

Mantenha a drea de trabalho limpa e arru-
mada e livre de materiais ndo relacionados.

Utilize uma pessoa qualificada para efetuar
a manutengdo ou reparagdo do sistema hi-
drdulico do macaco.

Certifigue-se de que ndio hd passageiros no
veiculo.

Certifigue-se de que todas as pessoas ndo
essenciais se mantém a uma disténcia segu-
ra engquanto o macaco estiver a ser utilizado.

Utilize suportes de eixo de capacidade ade-
quada sob o veiculo antes de proceder a
qualquer tarefa.

Certifique-se de que ndo existem pessoas
ou obstdculos por baixo do veiculo antes de
o baixar.

Quando ndo estiver a ser utilizado, desligue
o macaco do fornecimento de ar e guar-
de-o, totalmente baixado, numa drea segu-
ra, seca e A prova de criangas.

APERIGOE' Utilize o macaco apenas para le-
vantar, NAO para suportar a carga levanta-
da.

- NAO ateste o sistema hidraulico com liquido
dos travdes. Utilize apenas éleo para maca-
cos hidrdulicos.

- NAO permita que pessoas sem formagdo
operem o macaco.

+ NAO utilize o macaco se houver pegas em
falta ou danificadas.

+ NAO exceda a capacidade nominal do ma-
caco.

+ NAO permita que o veiculo se deslogque en-
quanto estiver apoiado no macaco, nem uti-
lize o macaco para deslocar o veiculo.



- NAO levante o veiculo se houver risco de de-
rrame de combustivel, dcido da bateria ou
outras substéncias perigosas.

- NAO trabalhe debaixo do veiculo até que
0s suportes dos eixos estejam corretamente
posicionados.

- NAO utilize o macaco para fins diferentes
daqgueles a que se destina.

+ NAO djuste a valvula de sobrecarga de se-
guranga.

+ NAO aplique o peso do seu corpo no mani-
pulo durante o levantamento. O manipulo
serve apenas para deslocar o macaco de e
para o local de elevagdo.

+ NAO puxe a mangueira do fornecimento de
ar e NAO direcione o ar da mangueira de ar
para si ou para outros.

+ NAO utilize o macaco se pensar que foi sujei-
to a uma carga ou choque anormal. Inspe-
cione e tome as medidas adequadas.

AAVISO! Desligue o fornecimento de ar e
despressurize o bocal de controlo antes de
remover a unidade da bomba de qualquer
instalagdo ou sistema movel.

ESPECIFICAGOES TECNICAS

Modelo 54751
Capacidade mdxima 22T
Altura minima 228 mm
Altura maxima (incluindo 548 mm
extensdo) /capacidade:
Curso do pistéo 120 mm
Extens&o do parafuso 110 mm
Extensdes 20, 60, 90
mm
Comprimento do chassis 575 mm
Comprimento incluindo o 1270 mm
manipulo
Largura sem rodas 187 mm
Largura totall 322 mm
Consumo de ar 16,14 m3/h
Press&o de trabalho 7-10 BAR
Peso 43 Kg

REF.54751

LISTA DE PECAS

1TUBO DE RESPIRACAO

2 SUPORTE DE POSICAO

3 PARAFUSO DE ENCAIXE DO MANIPULO
4 ENCAIXE DE MANIPULO

5 PARAFUSO SEXTAVADO M10X25

6 ANILHA DE PRESSAO M10

7 PARAFUSO M8x10

8 ANILHA DE PRESSAO M8

9 ANILHA DE PRESSAO M12

10 PARAFUSO HEX M12x25

11 RODA DE BORRACHA 8"

12 ANILHA PLANA M20

13 E-RING M15

14 PARAFUSO HEX M5x8

15 ANILHA PLANA M5

16 ARMAGAO PRINCIPAL, DIREITA

17 PLACA INFERIOR

18 ESTRUTURA PRINCIPAL, ESQUERDA
19 CONJUNTO DO CILINDRO HIDRAULICO
20 TAMPA DE SEGURANCA

21 PLACA SUPERIOR

22 MOLA DE TENSAO

23 PARAFUSO SEXTAVADO DE TAMPA DE EN-
CAIXE M10x16

24 TAMPA DA MOLA DE TENSAO

25 PINO DE MOLA 4x25

26 PLACA DE COBERTURA

27 JUNTA DA VALVULA DE DRENAGEM DE OLEO
28 HASTE DA VALVULA DE DRENAGEM DE OLEO
29 RODA DE MAO

30 PINO DE MOLA 4x25 mm

31 PINO DE MOLA 4x30 mm

32 PUNHO DE MANIPULO

33 MANIPULO

34 U-RING

35 ADAPTADOR (A)



REF.54751

36 ADAPTADOR (B)

37 ADAPTADOR (C)

38 SUPORTE DO ADAPTADOR

39 PORCA M8

40 R-PIN

41 ALAVANCA DE BLOQUEIO

42 PARAFUSO HEX M5x10

43 HASTE DE LOCALIZAGAO DO MANIPULO
44 MOLA DE PRESSAO

MONTAGEM
Consulte a fig. 3

AAVISO! Certifique-se
de que o macaco ndo
estd ligado a alimen-
tagcdo de ar antes de
efetuar o seguinte:

1. Desaperte o para-

fuso da forquilha do manipulo e introduza o
conjunto do manipulo (1).

2. Rode o bot&o da vdlvula de libertagdo
para colocar a biela na haste da vdlvula de
libertag&o, conforme ilustrado na fig. 2.

3. Fixe o conjunto do manipulo apertando o
parafuso na forquilha do manipulo.

4. Enganche a mola da mangueira de ar no
suporte na parte lateral do manipulo.

FUNCIONAMENTO
AAVISO! Certifique-se de que o fornecimento

desempenho deste macaco. Utilize um com-
pressor de 3 cv ou superior.

3. Mantenha a mangueira de ar entre o com-
pressor e 0 macaco de ar tdo curta quanto
possivel e instale um filtro de ar e um lubri-
ficador.

4. Drene diariamente o depdsito de ar. A pre-
senca de dgua na conduta de ar danifica o
macaco.

5. Limpe o filtro de entrada de ar semanal-
mente.

6. A press@o da linha deve ser aumentada
para compensar mangueiras de ar invulgar-
mente longas (mais de 8 metros). O di@metro
minimo da mangueira deve ser de 3/8" DLl.
e os acessorios devem ter as mesmas di-
mensoes interiores.

7.Mantenha a mangueira afastada de qual-
quer calor, 6leo e arestas afiadas. Verifique
se as mangueiras apresentam desgaste e
certifique-se de que todas as ligagdes es-
t&o seguras

de ar ndo excede 999 bar enquanto estiver
a utilizar o macaco. Uma presséo de ar de-
masiado elevada e ar ndo limpo reduzem a
vida util do produto devido a um desgaste
excessivo e podem ser perigosos, causando
possiveis danos e ferimentos pessoais.

1. Certifique-se de que o interrutor pneumd-
tico do macaco (ou gatilho) estd na posicdio
"off" (desligado) antes de ligar & alimentagdo
dear.

2. Necessitard de uma press@o de ar de, pelo
menos, 7,03 bar (max. 999 bar) e de um flu-
xo de ar de 16,14 m3/h para obter o melhor



Consulte a fig. 3
1. Preparacgdo antes da utilizagdo.

1.1Necessitard de uma pressdio de ar de, pelo
menos, 6,89 bar (mdax. 999 bar) e de um fluxo
de ar de 16,14 m3/h para utilizar o macaco.

1.2. Ligue a mangueira de alimentagdo de ar.

2. Elimine qualquer ar presente no sistema.

2.1 Antes de utilizar o macaco, purgue o cir-
cuito hidrdulico para eliminar qualquer even-
tual ar que possa ter entrado no sistema du-
rante o transporte.

2.2. Retire os quatro parafusos e levante a
tampa superior (12).

2.3. Desaperte o parafuso de enchimento de
éleo (16) meia volta.

2.4. Feche a vdlvula de libertagdo rodando
o bot&o no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio.

2.5. Acione a valvula de ar (9) e aperte e des-
aperte repetidamente o parafuso de enchi-
mento de dleo (16) até o pist&o comegar a
subir.

2.6. Aperte completamente o parafuso de
enchimento de 6leo (16) e certifique-se de
que o pistéio pode subir até a sua posicdo
mais alta.

2.7 Quando terminar, abra a valvula de liber-
tagdo rodando o bot&o no sentido contrdrio
ao dos ponteiros do reldgio e baixe o pistéo
para a sua posicdo mais baixa.

2.8. Volte a colocar a tampa superior (12) e
fixe-a com os quatro parafusos.

REF.54751



REF.54751

3. Utilizar o macaco.

AAVISO! Antes de iniciar os trabalhos, cer-
tifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as ins-
trugdes de seguranga do capitulo 1.

3.1 Levante a alavanca de blogueio, posicio-
ne o manipulo conforme necessdrio e liberte
a alavanca de blogueio.

3.2. Posicione o macaco abaixo do ponto de
elevagdo recomendado pelo fabricante do
veiculo (consulte o manual do veiculo).

3.3. Para levantar o macaco, retire a valvula
de ar (9) do manipulo e prima a alavanca da
valvula de ar (9).

3.4. Quando o veiculo tiver atingido a altura
desejada, solte a alavanca (10-8), o que in-
terromperd o fluxo de ar e manterd o maca-
co na altura a que foi elevado.

3.5. Coloque os suportes dos eixos correta-
mente em posicdo e certifique-se de que as
instrucdes de seguranga sdo rigorosamente
aplicadas antes de executar qualquer tare-
fa.

4. Baixar o macaco.

4.1 Certifique-se de que ndo hd pessoas ou
obstdculos por baixo do veiculo antes de o
baixar e retirar quaisquer apoios de eixo.

4.2. Para baixar o macaco, rode lentamente
o bot&o da vdlvula de libertagéio no senti-
do contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do relégio e o
macaco baixard de forma controlada.

4.3. Quando estiver completamente baixa-
do, retire 0 macaco de debaixo do veiculo.
Se tiver terminado de utilizar o macaco, des-
ligue o fornecimento de ar, desligue o ma-
caco da linha de ar e guarde o macaco e a
linha de ar em conformidade.

Nota: Guarde sempre o macaco com a haste
do pistdo na posicdo mais baixa para evitar
enfraquecer as molas de retorno (14).

MANUTENGAO

IMPORTANTE: A manutengdo ou reparagdo sé
deve ser efetuada por pessoal devidamente
qualificado.

AAVISO! Desligue o macaco da alimentagdo
de ar antes de substituir pegas, efetuar as-
sisténcia ou realizar qualquer tarefa de ma-
nutencgdo.

» Quando o macaco ndo estd a ser utiliza-
do, a haste do pistéo deve estar na posi¢do
mais baixa para minimizar a corrosdo.

» Mantenha o macaco limpo e lubrifique re-
gularmente todas as pegas moveis.

« Para verificar o nivel de 6leo, baixe total-
mente o macaco. Retire o parafuso de en-
chimento do 6leo (16). O nivel de dleo correto
deve estar até a entrada da abertura do
depdsito de dleo.

» Se o nivel de dleo estiver baixo, encha-o
conforme necessdrio.

+ Os depdsitos de areia ou goma na bomba
de ar também podem reduzir o desempen-
ho. Retire o filtro (10) e limpe-o. Deixe secar
antes de utilizar.

+ Se o pistdio ndo subir e o nivel de dleo e o
funcionamento estiverem corretos, isso pode
indicar um problema de infiltragdio de ar na
passagem da vdlvula hidraulica.

» Confirme que o pistdo pode subir até a po-
sic@io mais alta.

+ Se o sistema de ar ndo tiver um lubrifica-
dor, lubrifiqgue a bomba de ar uma ou duas
vezes por més com algumas gotas de dleo
para ferramentas pneumdticas Sealey na
entrada de ar para prolongar a vida util da
bomba de ar.

+ Apds um ano de utilizagdo intensiva, o dleo
deve ser substituido para prolongar a vida
util do seu equipamento. Para drenar o dleo,
retire o parafuso de enchimento de dleo
(16). Certifigue-se de que n&o é permitida a
entrada de sujidade no dleo do sistema hi-
draulico.

« Verifique periodicamente se a haste do pis-
t&o apresenta sinais de corrosdo. Limpe as
dreas expostas com um pano limpo e olea-
do.

IMPORTANTE: NAO SE ACEITA QUALQUER
RESPONSABILIDADE POR UMA UTILIZAGAO
INCORRETA DA MAQUINA.



REF.54751

DESENHO ESQUEMATICO




REF.54751

RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA

O macaco ndo levanta
a carga

O macaco ndo aguen-
ta a carga

O macaco ndo desce
até & altura minima

ou ndo permanece na
posic&o descida

O macaco néo se ele-
va até d altura mdaxima

O macaco ndo funcio-
na depois de tentadas
as solugdes anteriores

CAUSA POSSIVEL

1. A vdlvula de libertagéo
né&o estd bem fechada.

2. Nivel de 6leo baixo.

3. Pecgas internas defeituo-
sas ou gastas.

1. A vdilvula de libertagdo
ndio estd bem fechada.

2. Avaria na unidade
hidrdulica.

1. Ar preso no sistema.

2. O reservatorio de dleo
estd demasiado cheio.

1. Nivel de éleo baixo.

1. Avaria interna ou danos
estruturais.

CORRECAO

1. Aperte a vdlvula de libertagdo.

2. Verifique e adicione dleo.

3. Interrompa a utilizagdo e contacte
um centro de reparagdo.

4. Utilize um macaco de maior capa-
cidade.

1. Aperte a valvula de libertagdo.

2. Interrompa a utilizagéo e contacte
um centro de reparacgdo.

1. Sangre o sistema.

2. Verifique e certifique-se de que o
nivel de dleo estd correto.

1. Verifique e certifique-se de que o
nivel de dleo estd correto.

1. Interrompa a utilizagéo e contacte
um centro de reparagdo autorizado.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

PREZENTAREA PRODUSULUI

Puternic si fiabil, ideal pentru utilizare in atelier
sau pe sosea. La un cost modest, elimind efor-
tul de ridicare al utilajelor grele, al tractoare-
lor sau al vehiculelor comerciale. Dispune de
comenzi om mort si mdner cu blocare cu mai
multe pozitii. Furnizat cu extensii de 20/60/90
mm pentru a inchide spatiul dintre saua cricu-
lui si punctul de ridicare.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA

Deconectati cricul de la sursa
de alimentare cu aer inainte de
a schimba piesele, de a efec-
tua operatii de service sau de a
efectua operatii de intretinere.
Nerespectarea acestei instru-
ctiuni poate deteriora unitatea.

AAVERTISMENT! Asigurati-vG c& presiunea
corectd a aerului este mentinutd si nu este
depadsita.

AAVERTISMENT! Purtati ochelari de protectie.

« Pastrati furtunul de aer departe de cdl-
durd, ulei si margini ascutite. Verificati dacd
furtunul de aer este uzat inainte de fiecare
utilizare si asigurati-vd cd toate conexiunile
sunt sigure.

+ Asigurati-v& c& cricul este in stare bund si in
stare bund de functionare. Luati m&suri pen-
tru repararea sau inlocuirea imediatd a pie-
selor deteriorate.

Utilizati numai piese originale. Piesele neo-
riginale pot fi periculoase si vor anula ga-
rantia.

Utilizati cricul pe o podea pland si solidd,
de preferintd beton. Evitati tarmacadamul,
deoarece cricul se poate scufunda.

Asezati pene sub rotile vehiculului.

+ Asigurati-v& cd fréna de ménd a vehiculului
este cuplatd, motorul este oprit si transmisia
este In vitez& (sau ,Park” dacd este automa-
ta).

+ Asigurati o distantd minimd de 0,5 m intre ve-

hicul si obiectele statice, cum ar fi usile, peretii

etc., pentru a permite inclinarea vehiculului.

REF.54751

+ Plasati mufa numai sub punctele de ridica-
re recomandate de producdtorul vehiculului
(consultati manualul vehiculului).

Verificati dacd punctul de ridicare este stabil
si centrat pe saua cricului si dacd nu contine
grasime si ulei.

.

Asezati cricul intr-o zond de lucru adecvatd,
bine iluminatd.

P&strati zona de lucru curatd si ordonatd si
fard materiale care nu au leg&turd cu aceas-
ta.

Apelati la o persoand calificatd pentru a in-
tretine sau repara sistemul hidraulic al cricu-
lui.

Asigurati-v& cd nu existd pasageri in vehicul.

Asigurati-v& cd toate persoanele neesentia-
le p&streazd o distantd de sigurantd in timp
ce cricul este utilizat.

Utilizati suporturi pentru osii de capacitate
adecvatd sub vehicul inainte de a incepe
orice sarcind.

Asigurati-va c& nu existd persoane sau obs-
tacole sub vehicul inainte de cobordre.

Atunci cand nu este utilizat, deconectati cri-
cul de la sursa de alimentare cu aer si de-
pozitati-l, complet cobordt, intr-o zond si-
gurd, uscatd si feritd de copii.

APERICOL: Utilizati cricul numai pentru ridi-
care, NU si pentru sustinerea incarcaturii ri-
dicate.

+ NU completati sistemul hidraulic cu lichid de
frénd. Utilizati numai ulei hidraulic pentru cri-
curi.

NU permiteti persoanelor neinstruite s& ope-
reze cricul.

NU utilizati cricul dacd piesele lipsesc sau
sunt deteriorate.

NU depdsiti capacitatea nominal& a cricului.
NU permiteti vehiculului s& se deplaseze in
timp ce este sprijinit de cric si nu utilizati cricul
pentru a deplasa vehiculul.

NU ridicati vehiculul dacd existd riscul de
scurgere a combustibilului, a acidului din ba-
terie sau a altor substante periculoase.

NU lucrati sub vehicul pdnd cénd suporturile



REF.54751

osiei nu sunt pozitionate corect.

+ NU utilizati cricul in alte scopuri decét cele
pentru care a fost proiectat.

+ NU reglati supapa de sigurantd.

+ NU aplicati greutatea corpului pe méner in
timpul ridic&rii. Mé@nerul serveste numai la de-
plasarea cricului la locul de ridicare si de la
acesta.

+ NU smulgeti furtunul de la sursa de alimenta-
re cu aer si NU directionati aerul din furtunul
de aer cdtre dvs. sau cdtre alte persoane.

+ NU utilizati cricul dacd considerati cd a fost

supus unei sarcini anormale sau unui soc. Ve-
rificati si luati mdsurile corespunzdtoare.

AAVERTISMENT! opriti alimentarea cu aer
si depresurizati duza de control inainte de a
scoate unitatea de pompare din orice insta-
latie sau sistem mobil.

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

Model 54751
Capacitate max. 22T
Inaltime min. 228mm
Inaltime max. (inclusiv ex- 548mm

tensia)/capacitate:

Cursd piston 120mm
Extensie surub 10Omm
Extensii 20, 60, 90
mm
Lungimea sasiului 575mm
Lungime inclusiv méaner 1270mm
L&time fard roti 187mm
L&time totald 322mm
Consumul de aer 0,26 m3/min
Presiunea de lucru 7-10 BAR
(102-145 PSI)
Greutate 43 Kg

LISTA PIESELOR COMPONENTE

1TEAVA DE AERISIRE

2 SUPORT DE POZITIE

3 SURUB MANER

4 SOCLU MANER

5 SURUB HEXAGONAL M10x25
6 SAIBA ELASTICA M10

7 SURUB M8x10

8 SAIBA ELASTICA M8

9 SAIBA ELASTICA M12

10 SURUB HEXAGONAL M12X25
11 ROATA DE CAUCIUC 8"

12 SAIBA PLATA M20

13 INEL E M15

14 SURUB HEXAGONAL M5x8

15 SAIBA PLATA M5

16 CADRU PRINCIPAL, DREAPTA
17 PLACA INFERIOARA

18 CADRU PRINCIPAL, STANGA
19 ANSAMBLU HIDRAULIC ASS'Y
20 CAPAC DE SIGURANTA

21 PLACA SUPERIOARA

22 ARC DE TRACTIUNE

23 SURUB CU CAP HEXAGONAL M10x16
24 CAPAC ARC DE TRACTIUNE
25 STIFT CU ARC 4x25

26 PLACA DE ACOPERIRE

27 IMBINAREA SUPAPEI DE GOLIRE A ULEIU-
LUI

28 TIJA SUPAPEI DE GOLIRE A ULEIULUI
29 ROATA DE MANA

30 STIFT CU ARC 4x25 mm

31STIFT CU ARC 4x30 mm

32 MANER DE PRINDERE

33 MANER

34 INELU

35 ADAPTOR (A)



36 ADAPTOR (B)

37 ADAPTOR (C)

38 SUPORT ADAPTOR

39 PIULITA M8

40 STIFTR

41 MANETA DE BLOCARE

42 SURUB HEXAGONAL M5x10
43 TIJA AMPLASARE MANER
44 ARC DE PRESIUNE

ASAMBLARE
A se vedea fig.3

AAVERTISMENT! Asi-
gurati-va ca cricul nu
este conectat la sursa
de alimentare cu aer
inainte de a efectua
urmatoarele operatii:

1. Slabiti surubul de pe jugul ménerului si in-
troduceti ansamblul méanerului (1).

2. Rotiti butonul supapei de eliberare pentru
a localiza tijo de conectare in tija supapei de
eliberare, asa cum se aratd in fig.2.

3. Fixati ansamblul ménerului prin stréngerea
surubului de pe jugul ménerului.

4. Prindeti arcul de pe furtunul de aer pe su-
portul de pe partea lateral& a manerului.

OPERARE

AAVERTISMENT! Asigurati-vd cd sursa de
alimentare cu aer nu depdseste 9,99 bari in
timp ce utilizati cricul. O presiune prea mare
a aerului si aerul impur vor reduce durata de
viatd a produsului din cauza uzurii excesive si
pot fi periculoase, provocdnd posibile daune
si vatamari corporale.
1. Asigurati-vd cd intrerupd&torul pneumatic
al cricului (sau declansatorul) este in pozitia
,Off" incinte de a-I conecta la sursa de ali-
mentare cu aer.

2. Veti avea nevoie de o presiune a aerului de
cel putin 703 bari (max. 999 bari) si un debit
de aer de 0,26 m3/min pentru a obtine cea

REF.54751

mai bund performantd de la acest cric. Utili-
zati un compresor de 3 CP sau mai mare.

3. Pastrati furtunul de aer dintre compresor si
cricul pneumatic c&t mai scurt posibil si ins-
talati un filtru de aer si un gresor.

4. Goliti zilnic de lichid butelia de aer. Apa din
conducta de aer va deteriora cricul.

5. Curdtati s&pt&dmdénal ecranul filtrului de
admisie a aerului.

6. Pentru compensarea furtunurilor de aer
neobisnuit de lungi (de peste 8 metri) trebuie
maritd presiunea. Diametrul minim al furtunu-
lui trebuie sa fie de 3/8", iar fitingurile trebuie
s& aibd aceleasi dimensiuni interioare.

7. P&strati furtunul departe de cdldurd, ulei
si margini ascutite. Verificati dacd furtunurile
sunt uzate si asigurati-va cd toate conexiu-
nile sunt bine fixate



REF.54751

A se vedea fig.3
1. Pregdtirea inainte de utilizare.

1.1Veti avea nevoie de o presiune a aerului de
cel putin 703 bari (max. 999 bari) si un debit
de aer de 0,26 m3/min pentru a utiliza cricul.

1.2. Conectati furtunul de alimentare cu aer.

2. Eliminati orice cantitate de aer din sistem.

2.1 Inainte de a utiliza cricul, purjati circuitul
hidraulic pentru a elimina aerul care ar fi pu-
tut intra in sistem in timpul transportului.

2.2. Scoateti cele patru suruburi si ridicati ca-
pacul superior (12).

2.3. Slabiti surubul de umplere cu ulei (16) cu o
jumdatate de rotatie.

2.4. Inchideti supapa de eliberare prin rotirea
butonului in sensul acelor de ceasornic.

2.5. Actionati supapa de aer (9) si strangeti
si sl&biti in mod repetat surubul de umplere
cu ulei (16) pand cand pistonul incepe s& se
ridice.

2.6. Stréngeti complet surubul de umplere cu
ulei (16) si asigurati-va cd pistonul se poate
ridica pdnd in pozitia cea mai inaltd.
2.7.Cand ati terminat, deschideti supapa de
eliberare prin rotirea butonului in sensul invers
acelor de ceasornic si coborati pistonul in
pozitia cea mai joasd.

2.8. 2. Montati din nou capacul superior (12) si
fixati-I cu ajutorul celor patru suruburi.



3. Utilizarea cricului.

AAVERTISMENT! Asigurati-va ca ati citit si ati
inteles instructiunile de siguranta din capito-
lul 1inainte de a incepe lucrul.

3.1. Ridicati maneta de blocare, pozitionati
madnerul dupd cum este necesar si eliberati
maneta de blocare.

3.2. Pozitionati cricul sub punctul de ridica-
re recomandat de producdtorul vehiculului
(consultati manualul vehiculului).

3.3. Pentru a ridica cricul, scoateti supapa de
aer (9) de pe maner si ap&sati maneta supa-
pei de aer (9).

3.4. Cand vehiculul a ajuns la indltimea do-
ritd, eliberati maneta (10-8) care va opri flu-
xul de aer suplimentar si va mentine cricul la
indltimea la care a fost ridicat.

3.5. Asezati suporturile osiilor corect in pozitie
si asigurati-vd cd instructiunile de sigurantd
sunt aplicate cu strictete inainte de a efec-
tua orice sarcing.

4, Cobordarea cricului.

4.1, Asigurati-va c& nu existd persoane sau
obstacole sub vehicul inainte de coborare si
indepdrtati suporturile de osie.

4.2. Pentru a cobori cricul, rotiti incet butonul
supapei de eliberare in sensul invers acelor
de ceasornic si cricul va cobori intr-un mod
controlat.

4.3. Dupd ce a cobordt complet, scoateti
cricul de sub vehicul. Dacd ati terminat de
utilizat cricul, opriti alimentarea cu aer, de-
conectati cricul de la conducta de aer si
depozitati cricul si conducta de aer in mod
corespunzdtor.

Notd&: Intotdeauna depozitati cricul cu tija pis-
tonului in pozitia cea mai joasd pentru a pre-
veni slabirea arcurilor de revenire (14).

INTRETINERE

IMPORTANT: Numai personalul complet califi-
cat trebuie sd incerce intretinerea sau repa-
rarea.

AAVERTISMENT! Deconectati cricul de la sur-
sa de alimentare cu aer inainte de a schimba
piesele, de a efectua operatii de service sau
de a efectua operatii de intretinere.

REF.54751

+ Atunci cand cricul nu este utilizat, tija pis-
tonului trebuie s& fie in pozitia cea mai joasd
pentru a minimiza coroziunea.

« P&strati cricul curat si lubrifiati toate piesele
mobile in mod regulat.

+ Pentru a verifica nivelul uleiului, cobordti
complet cricul. Scoateti surubul de umplere
cu ulei (16). Nivelul corect al uleiului trebuie s&
fie pdnd la intrarea orificiului de umplere cu
ulei.

+ Dacd nivelul uleiului este scdzut, umpleti
dupd& cum este necesar.

+ Reziduurile de nisip sau de cauciuc din
pompa de aer pot reduce, de asemeneq,
performanta. Scoateti filtrul (10) si curdtati-I.
L&sati-I s& se usuce inainte de utilizare.

+In cazul in care pistonul nu se ridicd, iar ni-
velul uleiului si functionarea sunt corecte,
acest lucru poate indica o problemd cu aerul
care se infiltreazd in pasajul supapei hidrau-
lice.

+ Confirmati faptul cd pistonul se poate ridica
pdand la pozitia cea mai inaltd.

» Dacd sistemul de aer nu are un gresor, lu-
brifiati pompa de aer o datd sau de doud
ori pe lund cu cateva picdturi de ulei Sealey
pentru unelte pneumatice picurate in orificiul
de aer pentru a prelungi durata de viatd a
pompei de cer.

+ Dupd un an de utilizare extensivd, uleiul
trebuie inlocuit pentru a prelungi durata de
viatd a echipamentului. Pentru a goli uleiul,
scoateti surubul de umplere cu ulei (16). Asi-
gurati-vd cd nu este permisd pdtrunderea
murddriei in uleiul sistemului hidraulic.

« Verificati periodic tija pistonului pentru sem-
ne de coroziune. Curdtati zonele expuse cu o
carpd curatd unsd cu ulei.
IMPORTANT: NU NE ASUMAM RESPONSABI-
LITATEA PENTRU UTILIZAREA INCORECTA A
MASINIIL.



REF.54751

DESEN SCHEMATIC




DEPANARE

PROBLEMA

Cricul nu ridic& sarcina

Cricul nu sustine
sarcina

Cricul nu coboard la

indltimea minimd sau
nu rdmane in pozitia

coboratd

Cricul nu se ridicd la
indltimea maximd

Cricul nu functio-
neazd dupd ce au fost
incercate solutiile de
mai sus

CAUZA POSIBILA

1. Supapa de eliberare nu
este Inchisd ermetic.

2. Nivel scdzut al uleiului.

3. Piese interne defecte sau
uzate.

1. Supapa de eliberare nu
este inchisd ermetic.

2. Defectiune a unit&tii
hidraulice.

1. Aer blocat in sistem.

2. Rezervorul de ulei este
prea plin.

1. Nivel scdzut al uleiului.

1. Defectiune internd sau
deteriorare structurald.

REF.54751

SOLUTIE

1. Stréngeti supapa de eliberare.

2. Verificati si addugati ulei.

3. intrerupeti utilizarea si contactati
un centru de reparatii.

4. Utilizati un cric de capacitate mai
mare.

1. Stréingeti supapa de eliberare.

2. Intrerupeti utilizarea si contactati
un centru de reparatii.

1. Sistem de purjare.

2. Verificati si asigurati un nivel adec-
vat de ulei.

1. Verificati si asigurati un nivel adec-
vat de ulei.

1. Intrerupeti utilizarea si contactati
un centru de reparatii autorizat.



REF.54751

HANDLEIDING

PRODUCTPRESENTATIE

Krachtig en betrouwbaar, ideaal voor gebruik
in de werkplaats of langs de weg. Tegen een
bescheiden prijs, maakt het het tillen van zwa-
re installaties, tractoren of bedrijfsvoertuigen
eenvoudiger. Voorzien van dodemansbedie-
ning en vergrendelingshendel met meerdere
standen. Geleverd met verlengstukken van
20/60/90 mm om de opening tussen het zadel
van de krik en het krikpunt te dichten.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Koppel de krik los van de luch-
ttoevoer voordat u onderdelen
vervangt, of service- of onder-
houdswerkzaamheden uitvoert.
Het niet naleven van deze ins-
tructie kan het apparaat bes-
chadigen.

AWAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat de juiste
luchtdruk wordt gehandhaafd en niet wordt
overschreden.

AWAARSCHUWING! Draag een veiligheids-
bril.

+ Houd de luchtslang uit de buurt van hitte, olie
en scherpe randen. Controleer de luchtslang
voor elk gebruik op slijtage en zorg ervoor
dat alle aansluitingen goed vastzitten.

+ Zorg ervoor dat de krik in goede staat ver-
keert en goed werkt. Onderneem actie voor
onmiddellijke reparatie of vervanging van
beschadigde onderdelen.

Gebruik  alleen  originele  onderdelen.
Niet-goedgekeurde onderdelen kunnen ge-
vaarlijk zijn en maken de garantie ongeldig.

Gebruik de krik op een vlakke en stevige on-
dergrond, bij voorkeur beton. Vermijd asfalt,
want de krik kan erin wegzinken.

Plaats wiggen onder de wielen van het voer-
tuig.

+ Zorg ervoor dat de handrem van het voertuig
is aangetrokken, de motor is uitgeschakeld
en de transmissie in de versnelling in neutraal
staat (of “Park” indien automatisch).

+ Zorg voor een minimale afstand van 0,5 m

tussen het voertuig en statische objecten
zoals deuren, muren, enz., zodat het voertuig
kan kantelen.

Plaats de krik uitsluitend onder de door de
voertuigfabrikant aanbevolen hefpunten (zie
voertuighandboek).

.

Controleer of het krikpunt stabiel en gecen-
treerd op het krikzadel ligt en vrij is van vet
en olie.

Plaats de krik op een geschikte, goed verli-
chte werkplek.

Houd de werkplek schoon en netjes en vrij
van niet-gerelateerde materialen.

Het hydraulische systeem van de krik moet
worden onderhouden of gerepareerd door
een hiertoe gekwalificeerd persoon.

Zorg ervoor dat er geen passagiers in het
voertuig zitten.

Zorg ervoor dat alle niet-essentiéle personen
op veilige afstand blijven terwijl de krik in ge-
bruik is.

Gebruik assteunen met een geschikte capa-
citeit onder het voertuig voordat u met welke
taak dan ook verdergaat.

Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen personen of
obstakels onder het voertuig bevinden voor-
dat u het laat zakken.

Wanneer u de krik niet gebruikt, koppelt u
deze los van de luchttoevoer en bewaart u
deze volledig neergelaten op een veilige,
droge en kindveilige plaats.

AGEVAAR: Gebruik de krik uitsluitend voor
het heffen, NIET voor het ondersteunen van
de geheven last.

+ Vul het hydraulische systeem NIET bij met re-
mvloeistof. Gebruik alleen hydraulische kriko-
lie.

+ Laat NIET toe dat ongetrainde personen de
krik bedienen.

+ Bedien de krik NIET als er onderdelen ontbre-
ken of beschadigd zijn.

+ Overschrijd de nominale capaciteit van de
krik NIET.

+ Laat het voertuig NIET rijden terwijl het wordt
ondersteund door de krik, en gebruik de krik



+ niet om het voertuig te verplaatsen.

+ Krik het voertuig NIET op als er risico besta-
at op het morsen van brandstof, accuzuur of
andere gevaarlijke stoffen.

+ Werk NIET onder het voertuig voordat de
assteunen correct zijn geplaatst.

+ Gebruik de krik NIET voor andere doeleinden
dan waarvoor deze bedoeld is.

+ Pas de veiligheids-overbelastingsklep NIET
aan.

+ Plaats tijdens het opkrikken uw li-
chaamsgewicht NIET op het handvat. De
hendel is alleen bedoeld om de krik van en
naar de kriklocatie te verplaatsen.

+ Trek de slang NIET uit de luchttoevoer en ri-
cht de lucht uit de luchtslang NIET op uzelf
of anderen.

+ Gebruik de krik NIET als u vermoedt dat deze
is blootgesteld aan abnormale belasting of
schokken. Inspecteer en onderneem passen-
de actie.

AWAARSCHUWING! schakel de luchttoe-
voer uit en maak het regelmondstuk drukloos
voordat u de pompeenheid uit een installatie
of mobiel systeem verwijdert.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Model 54751
Max. capaciteit 22T
Min. hoogte 228 mm
Max. hoogte (inclusief ver- 548 mm
lenging) /capaciteit:
Zuigerslag 120 mm
Schroefuitbreiding 110 mm
Uitbreidingen 20, 60, 90
mm
Lengte chassis 575 mm
Lengte inclusief hendel 1270 mm
Breedte zonder wielen 187 mm
Totale breedte 322 mm
Luchtverbruik 0,270 m3/min
Werkdruk 7-10 BAR
Gewicht 43 kg

REF.54751

TONTLUCHTINGSPIJP

2 POSITIEBEUGEL

DOPSCHROEF MET 3 HANDGREEP
4 HANDGREEPBUS

5 ZESKANTIGE BOUT M10x25

6 VEERRING M10

7 BOUT M8x10

8 VEERRING M8

9 VEERRING M12

10 ZESKANTIGE BOUT M12x25

11 RUBBER WIEL 8"

12 PLATTE SLUITRING M20

13 E-RING M15

14 ZESKANTIGE BOUT M5x8

15 PLATTE SLUITRING M5

16 HOOFDFRAME, RECHTS

17 ONDERPLAAT

18 HOOFDFRAME, LINKS

19 HYDRAULISCHE RAM

20 VEILIGHEIDSKAP

21 BOVENPLAAT

22 SPANNINGVEER

23 ZESKANTIGE KAPBOUT M10x16
24 SPANVEERDEKSEL

25 VEERPEN 4x25

26 AFDEKPLAAT

27 VERBINDING OLIEAFVOERKLEP
28 STANG VAN OLIEAFVOERKLEP
29 HANDWIEL

30 VEERPEN 4x25mm

31 VEERPEN 4x30mm

32 HANDGREEP

33 HENDEL

34 U-RING

35 ADAPTER (A)



REF.54751

3/min nodig om de beste prestaties uit
36 ADAPTER (B m

(®) deze krik te halen. Gebruik een compressor
37 ADAPTER (C) van 3 pk of meer.

38 ADAPTERHOUDER 3. Houd de luchtslang tussen de compressor

en de luchtaansluiting zo kort mogelijk en

39 MOER M8 installeer een luchtfilter en oliespuit.

40 R-PIN 4. Tap de luchttank dagelijks af. Water in de
41 VERGRENDELINGSHENDEL luchtlijn zal de krik beschadigen.

42 ZESKANTIGE BOUT M5x10 5. Maak het luchtinlaatfilterscherm wekelijks

schoon.

43 LOCATIE HANDGREEP STANG 6. De lijndruk moet worden verhoogd om on-

44 DRUKVEER gebruikelijk lange luchtslangen (meer dan 8

meter) te compenseren. De minimale slang-

ASSEMBLAGE mqot moet 095 cm inteme.diometer z'ijn en

N fittingen moeten dezelfde binnenafmetingen

Verwijs naar afb. 3 hebben.

7. Houd de slang uit de buurt van hitte, olie en

AWAARSCHUWING! scherpe randen. Controleer de slangen op

Zorg ervoor dat de krik slijtage en zorg ervoor dat alle aansluitingen
niet is aangesloten op goed vastzitten

de luchttoevoer voor-
dat u het volgende ui-
tvoert:

1. Draai de bout op het handvatjuk los en
plaats de handgreep (7).

2. Draadi aan de knop van het ontlastventiel
om de drijffstang in de stang van het ontlas-
tventiel te plaatsen, zoals weergegeven in
afb. 2.

3. Zet de handgreep vast door de bout op
het handgreepjuk aan te draaien.

4. Haak de veer van de luchtslang aan de
beugel aan de zijkant van het handvat.

BEDIENING

AWAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat de luch-
ttoevoer niet hoger is dan 9,99 bar tijdens het
bedienen van de krik. Een te hoge luchtdruk
en onreine lucht verkorten de levensduur van
het product als gevolg van overmatige sli-
jtage en kunnen gevaarlijk zijn en mogelijke
schade en persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.
1. Zorg ervoor dat de pneumatische schake-
laar (of trekker) van de krik in de "uit”-positie
staat voordat u deze aansluit op de lucht-
toevoer.

2. U heeft een luchtdruk van minimaal 7 bar
(max. 999 bar) en een luchtstroom van 0,27



Verwijs naar aft. 3
1. Voorbereiding voor gebruik.

1.1U heeft een luchtdruk van minimaal 7 (max.
999 bar) en een luchtstroom van 0,27 m3/min
nodig om de krik te bedienen.

1.2. Sluit de luchttoevoerslang aan.

2. Verwijder eventuele lucht uit het systeem.

2.1Voordat u de krik gebruikt, moet u het hy-
draulische circuit ontluchten om eventuele
lucht die tijdens het transport in het systeem
is terechtgekomen, te verwijderen.

2.2. Verwijder de vier schroeven en til het bo-
venste deksel (12) eraf.

2.3. Draai de olievulschroef (16) een halve slag
los.

2.4. Sluit de ontlastklep door de knop met de
klok mee te draaien.

2.5. Bedien het luchtventiel (9) en draai de
olievulschroef (16) herhaaldelijk vast en los
totdat de zuiger begint te stijgen.

2.6. Draai de olievulschroef (16) helemaal vast
en zorg ervoor dat de zuiger naar de hoogs-
te positie kan stijgen.

2.7. Als u klaar bent, opent u de ontlastklep
door de knop tegen de klok in te draaien en
laat u de zuiger in de laagste stand zakken.

2.8. Plaats het bovenste deksel (12) terug en
zet het vast met de vier schroeven.

REF.54751



REF.54751

3. De krik gebruiken.

AWAARSCHUWING! Zorg ervoor dat u de
veiligheidsinstructies in hoofdstuk 1 heeft ge-
lezen en begrepen voordat u met het werk
begint.

3.1Til de vergrendelhendel op, positioneer de
hendel zoals gewenst en laat de vergrendel-
hendel los.

3.2. Plaats de krik onder het door de voer-
tuigfabrikant aanbevolen krikpunt (zie het
voertuighandboek).

3.3. Om de krik omhoog te brengen, verwij-
dert u het luchtventiel (9) van de handgreep
en drukt u op de luchtventielhendel (9).

3.4. Wanneer het voertuig de gewenste hoo-
gte heeft bereikt, laat u de hendel (10-8) los,
waardoor de verdere luchtstroom wordt ges-
topt, en houdt u de krik op de hoogte waa-
rop deze is opgeheven.

3.5. Plaats de assteunen correct op hun pla-
ats en zorg ervoor dat de veiligheidsinstruc-
ties strikt worden nageleefd voordat u een
taak uitvoert.

4. De krik laten zakken.

4.1 Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen personen of
obstakels onder het voertuig bevinden voor-
dat u het laat zakken, en verwijder eventuele
assteunen.

4.2. Om de krik omlaag te brengen, draait u
de knop van het ontlastventiel langzaam te-
gen de klok in, waarna de krik gecontroleerd
neergelaten wordt.

4.3. Zodra deze volledig is neergelaten,
verwijdert u de krik onder het voertuig. Als
u klaar bent met het gebruik van de krik,
schakelt u de luchttoevoer uit, koppelt u de
krik los van de luchtleiding en bergt u de krik
en de luchtleiding dienovereenkomstig op.

Opmerking: Bewaar de krik altijd met de zui-
gerstang in de laagste stand om verzwakking
van de terugstelveren (14) te voorkomen.

ONDERHOUD

BELANGRIJK: Alleen volledig gekwalificeerd
personeel mag onderhoud of reparatie ui-
tvoeren.

AWAARSCHUWING! Koppel de krik los van de
luchttoevoer voordat u onderdelen vervangt,

of service- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden ui-
tvoert.

+ Wanneer de krik niet in gebruik is, moet de
zuigerstang in de laagste stand staan om
corrosie te minimaliseren.

» Houd de krik schoon en smeer alle bewe-
gende delen regelmatig.

+ Om het oliepeil te controleren, laat u de krik
volledig zakken. Verwijder de olievulschroef
(16). Het juiste oliepeil moet tot aan de in-
gang van de olievulopening staan.

+ Indien het oliepeil laag is, indien nodig bi-
jvullen.

- Gruis- of gomafzettingen in de luchtpomp
kunnen ook de prestaties verminderen.
Verwijder het filter (10) en maak het schoon.
Laat het drogen voor gebruik.

+ Als de zuiger niet omhoog komt en het olie-
peil en de werking correct zijn, kan dit duiden
op een probleem met het sijpelen van lucht
in de hydraulische klepdoorgang.

+ Bevestig dat de zuiger naar de hoogste po-
sitie kan stijgen.

+ Als het luchtsysteem niet over een oliespuit
beschikt, smeer de luchtpomp dan één of
twee keer per maand met een paar druppels
Sealey-luchtgereedschapolie die in de luch-
tinlaat wordt gedruppeld om de levensduur
van de luchtpomp te verlengen.

» Na een jaar intensief gebruik moet de olie
vervangen worden om de levensduur van
uw apparatuur te verlengen. Om de olie of
te tappen, verwijdert u de olievulschroef (16).
Zorg ervoor dat er geen vuil in de olie van het
hydraulisch systeem terechtkomt.

- Controleer de zuigerstang periodiek op te-
kenen van corrosie. Reinig blootgestelde de-
len met een schone, geoliede doek.

BELANGRIJK: WE AANVAARDEN GEEN VE-

RANTWOORDELIJKHEID AANVAARD VOOR
ONJUIST GEBRUIK VAN DE MACHINE.



REF.54751

SCHEMATISCHE TEKENING




REF.54751

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

PROBLEEM
Krik heft de last niet op.

Krik houdt de last niet.

De krik zakt niet tot de
minimale hoogte, of
blijft niet in de verlaag-
de positie

Krik heft niet tot de
max. hoogte

Krik functioneert niet
nadat de bovenstaan-
de oplossingen werden
geprobeerd

MOGELIJKE OORZAAK

1. Ontlastklep niet goed
gesloten.

2. Laag oliepeil.

3. Defecte of versleten
interne onderdelen.

1. Ontlastklep niet goed
gesloten.

2. Storing van hydraulische
eenheid.

1. Er zit lucht vast in het
systeem.
2. Oliereservoir te vol.

1. Laag oliepeil.

1. Interne storing of structu-
rele schade.

HERSTEL

1. Draai de ontlastklep goed vast.

2. Olie controleren en toevoegen.

3. Staak het gebruik en neem contact
op met een reparatiecentrum.

4. Gebruik een krik met hogere ca-
paciteit.

1. Draai de ontlastklep goed vast.

2. Staak het gebruik en neem contact
op met een reparatiecentrum.

1. Ontlucht het systeem.

2. Controleer en bevestig correcte
oliepeil.
1. Controleer en bevestig correcte
oliepeil.

1. Staak het gebruik en neem contact
op met een bevoegd reparatiecen-
trum.



UZEMELTETESI UTASITAS

A TERMEK BEMUTATASA

Nagy teljesitményl és megbizhatd eszkdz,
amely idedlis mUhelyben vagy kultéren toérténd
haszndlatra. Megsporolhatja a nehéz beren-
dezések, traktorok vagy haszongeépjarmivek
emelésének faradalmait, megfizethetd dron.
Eberségi biztonsdgi rendszerrel és tdbb pozi-
cidban rogzité fogantyluval van felszerelve.
20/60/90 mm-es hosszabbitdkkal szdllitjuk az
emelényereg és az emeldpont kdzotti rés le-
zardsdahoz.

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

Az alkatrészek cseréje, szervi-
zelés vagy karbantartds eldtt
vdlassza le az emelét a leve-
goellatasrol. Az utasitdsok be
nem tartdsa az eszkdz karoso-
ddsat okozhatja.

AFIGYELEM! Biztositani kell a megfelelé lég-
nyomdas fenntartasat és nem szabad azt tu-
llépni.

AFIGYELEM! Viseljen védészemiiveget.

« A légtomlét tartsa tévol a hétdl, olajtdl és
éles szélektdl. Ellendrizze a légtomldk kopa-
sat minden haszndlat elétt, és gydzddjon
meg arrél, hogy minden csatlakozé megfele-
|6en rogzitve van.

+ Gydzddjon meg arrdl, hogy az emeld jo dlla-
potban van és jol mikodik. Azonnal intézked-
jen a sérilt alkatrészek javitdsdrdl vagy cse-
réjérdl.

Csak eredeti alkatrészeket haszndljon. A nem
jovahagyott alkatrészek veszélyesek lehet-
nek, és érvénytelenitik a garancidat.

Az emelét sik és szilard talajon, lehetdleg be-
tonon haszndlja. Kerilje az aszfaltburkolatot,
mert abba az emeld belestllyedhet.

Helyezzen ékeket a jarmU kerekei ald.

+ Gydzddjon meg réla, hogy a jarmi kéziféke
be van hiuzva, a motor le van dllitva, és a se-
bességvaltd Uresben (vagy automata valtd
esetén ,Park” (parkolas) dllasban) van.

+ A jarml és a nem mozgathatd targyak, pél-

daul ajtok, falak stb. kozétt legaldbb 0,5 m

REF.54751

téavolsagot kell tartani, hogy a jarmi meg-
délhessen.

+ Csak a jarmG gydrtéja  dltal  ajanlott
emelépontok ald helyezze az emelét (Iasd a
jarmd kézikdnyvét).

.

Ellenérizze, hogy az emelépont stabil-e,
az emelényereg a kdzepén van-e, és hogy
nincs-e rajta zsir vagy olaj.

Az emelét megfeleld,
munkatertleten haszndlja.

jol  megvilagitott

Tartsa tisztan és rendben a munkateriletet,
és tartsa tavol a nem odaillé anyagoktdl.

Az emeld hidraulikus rendszerének karban-
tartdsdt vagy javitdsat csok szakképzett
személy végezheti.

Gydzédjdon meg réla, hogy a jarmiben
nincsenek emberek.

Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy az emeld hasz-
ndlata kézben a munka elvégzéséhez nem
szUkséges szemeélyek biztonsdgos tavolsag-
ban legyenek.

Haszndljon megfeleld teherbirdsu  tartd-
bakokat a jarmu alatt, mielétt bdarmilyen fe-
ladatot elvégezne.

A leengedés el6tt gyézédjon meg arrdl, hogy
a jarmu alatt nincsenek személyek vagy aka-
dalyok.

Ha nem haszndlja, valassza le az emelét a
levegdellatdasrol, és teljesen leeresztve, biz-
tonsdgos, szdraz, gyermekektdl elzart helyen
tarolja.

AVESZELY: Az emelét csak emelésre haszndl-
ja, és NE a megemelt teher alatamasztasara.

- NE toltse fel a hidraulikus rendszert fékfolya-
dékkal. Kizarélag hidraulikus emeldk szamara
alkalmas olajat haszndljon.

- NE engedje, hogy képzetlen személy kezelje
az emelét.

+ NE muUkodtesse az emeldt, ha bdarmely alka-
trésze hidnyzik vagy sérdlt.

+ NE [épje tul az emeld névieges teherbirdsat.

» NE engedje, hogy a jarmi az emeldvel ald-
tdmasztva mozogjon, és NE haszndlja az
emelét a jarmi mozgatdsara.



REF.54751

+ NE emelje fel a jarmUvet, ha fenndll az Gze-
manyag, az akkumuldtorsav vagy mds § . .
veszélyes anyag kifolydsdanak veszélye. TLEGTELENITO CSO
- NE dolgozzon a jarmi alatt addig, amig a2 ALLITO KONZOL

tartébakok nincsenek megfeleléen elhelyez- 3 FOGANTYU ALJZATANAK CSAVARJA

ve.
+ NE haszndlja az emeldt mds célra, mint amire 4 FOGANTYU ALJZATA
tervezték. 5 HATSZOGLETU CSAVAR M10x25
+ NE dllitsa &t a tulterhelés ellen védé szelepet. 6 RUGOS ALATET M10
+ NE nehezedjen a testsulyaval a fogantyura
emelés kdzben. A fogantyu csak arra szolgdl,

hogy az emelét az emelés helyére és onnan 8 RUGOS ALATET M8
elmozditsa.

7 CSAVAR M8x10

, L A & 9 RUGOS ALATET M12
+ NE rantsa ki a tomlét a levegoéelldtdasbdl, és - -
NE irdnyitsa a levegét a légtomlébdl magdra 10 HATSZOGLETU CSAVAR M12x25

vagy masokra. 11 GUMIKEREK 203 MM
+ NE haszndlja az emelét, ha feltételezhetden .

tul nagy terhelésnek vagy ttésnek volt kité- 12 LAPOS ALATET M20

ve. Ellendrizze és tegye meg a megfelelé in- 13 E-GYURU M15

tézkedeseket. 14 HATSZOGLETU CSAVAR M5x8

AFIGYELMEZTETES! Kapcsolja ki a levegée- & LéPOS ALATETMS
llatast és sziintesse meg a vezérld favéka 16 FOKERET, JOBB
nygmés'ét,’miglétt a szivattys]eg'ységet elta- 17 ALSO LEMEZ
volitana barmilyen berendezésbél vagy moz- -

gathaté rendszerbél. 18 FOKERET, BAL

19 HIDRAULIKUS DUGATTYU SZERELVENY
20 BIZTONSAGI KUPAK
21 FELSO LEMEZ

MUSZAKI ADATOK

Modell 54751 == -

Max. teherbirds 22t 22 FESZITO RU?O

Min| magassag 228 mm 23 HATLAPFEJU CSAVAR M10x16

Max. magassdg (a hossza- 548 mm 24 FESZITORUGO FEDEL

bbitokkal egyutt): 25 RUGOSZEG 4x25

Dugattyuldket 120 mm 26 FEDOLAP

Csavarhosszabbité 110 mm 27 OLAJLEERESZTO SZELEP CSATLAKOZASA

Hemsmsislsficl 20 mm, 60 28 OLAJLEERESZTO SZELEP RUDJA
mm, 90/ mm 29 ALLITO KEZIKEREK

Alvéz hossza 575 mm 30 RUGOSZEG 4x25 mm

Hossz a fogantydval egyditt 1270 mm 31 RUGOSZEG 4x30 mm

Szélesség a kerekek nélkul 187 mm 32 FOGANTYU MARKOLATA

Teljes szelesség 322 mm 33 FOGANTYU

Levegodfogyasztas 161m/h 34 U-BILINCS

Uzemi nyomas 7-10 bar 35 ADAPTER (A)

Témeg 43 kg



36 ADAPTER (B)

37 ADAPTER (C)

38 ADAPTERTARTO

39 ANYA M8

40 SASSZEG

41 ROGZITO KAR

42 HATSZOGLETU CSAVAR M5x10
43 FOGANTYU RUDJA

44 NYOMORUGO

BSSZEALLITAS
Ldasd a 3. abrat

AFIGYELEM! Gyé6z6d-
jon meg arrdl, hogy az
emelé nincs csatlakoz-
tatva a levegéellatas-
hoz, mielétt elvégezné
a kovetkezoket:

1. Lazitsa meg a fogantyubilincs csavarjat, és
helyezze be a fogantyuszerelvényt (1).

2. Forgassa el a kiolddszelep tekerégombijdt,
hogy a csatlakozé rudat a kiolddszelep rud-
jéba helyezhesse a 2. dbrdn ladthaté modon.
3. Rogzitse a fogantyuszerelvényt a fogan-
tyubilincsen lévé csavar meghuzdsdval.

4. Akassza a legtomléd rugojdt a fogantyu ol-
daldn lévé tartoéra.

HASZNALAT

AFIGYELEM! Ugyeljen arra, hogy a levegéella-
tas ne haladja meg az 10 bar értéket az emel6
mikédtetése kdzben. A tal magas légnyomads
és a szennyezett levegé a tulzott kopas miatt
leréviditi a termék élettartamat; ez veszélyes
lehet, mivel kart és személyi sériilést okozhat.

1. Gyéz6djon meg arrdl, hogy az emeld pneu-
matikus kapcsoloja (vagy kioldoja) ki van
kapcsolva, mielétt a levegoéelldtasra csat-
lakoztatnd.

2. Legaldbb 7 bar, de legfeljebb 10 bar lég-
nyomasra és 191 légdramldsra van szikség
ahhoz, hogy az emelé a legjobb teljesit-
ményt nyujtsa. Haszndljon legaldbb 2,2 kW

REF.54751

teljesitményl kompresszort.

3. A kompresszor és a pneumatikus emeld
kozotti légtomlé legyen a lehetd legrévidebb,
és szereljen be egy légszirét és egy olajozot.

4. Naponta Uritse ki a légtartalyt. A légveze-
tékben 1évé viz kdrositja az emelét.

5. Hetente tisztitsa meg a légbedmld sziré-
jét.

6. A szokatlanul hosszu (8 méternél hosszabb)
légtomlék kompenzaldsdra meg kell ndvelni
a témlé nyomdasat. A tdmlé minimdlis belsd
atmérdje 9,5 mm kell hogy legyen, és a csat-
lakozoknak azonos bels® méretleknek kell
lennitik.

7. A tomldt tartsa tévol a hétdl, olajtol és éles
szélektdl. Ellendrizze a tomldk kopdsdat, és
gy6zddjon meg arrdl, hogy minden csatlako-
z0 rdgzitve van.



REF.54751

Lasd a 3. dbrdat
1. Hasznalat elé6tti elékészités.
1.1. Legaldbb 6,9 bar, de legfeliebb 10 bar

légnyomadsra és 191 légdramldsra van szik-
ség az emel6 mUkodtetéséhez.

1.2. Csatlakoztassa a levegoéelldtds tomlsjét.

2. Tavolitsa el a rendszerben 1évé 6sszes leve-
gébt.
2.1. Az emeld haszndlata el6tt tisztitsa ki a
hidraulikus rendszert, hogy a szdllitds sorén
a rendszerbe esetlegesen bejutott levegdt
eltavolitsa.

2.2. Tavolitsa el a négy csavart, és emelje le a
fels® fedelet (12).

2.3. Lazitsa meg az olajbetdltd csavart (16) fél
fordulattal.

2.4. Zarja be a kiolddszelepet a tekerégomb
oramutatd  jardsdval megegyezd irdnyba
torténd elforditdsdval.

2.5. MUkadtesse a légszelepet (9), és tdbbszér
huzza meg és lazitsa meg az olajbetdltd
csavart (16), amig a dugatty emelkedni nem
kezd.

2.6. Huzza meg teliesen az olgjbetoltd
csavart (16), és gyézédjdn meg arrél, hogy
a dugattylu a legmagasabb helyzetbe tud
emelkedni.

2.7. Ha ezzel végzett, nyissa ki a kiolddszele-
pet a tekerégomb oramutatd jardsaval
ellentétes iranyba torténd elforditasaval, és
engedje le a dugattyut a legalso helyzetbe.

2.8. Helyezze vissza a fels6 fedelet (12), és ro-
gzitse a négy csavarral.



3. Az emeld haszndlata.

AFIGYELEM! Fontos, hogy haszndlat el6tt
elolvassa és megértse az 1. fejezetben talal-
haté biztonsagi utasitasokat.

3.1. Emelje fel a rogzitdkart, dllitsa a fogan-
tyut a kivant pozicidba, majd engedje ki a
rogzitékart.

3.2. Helyezze az emelét a jarmU gydrtdja al-
tal ajanlott emelépont ald (Idsd a jarma kézi-
konyvét).

3.3. Az emel6 felemeléséhez vegye le a
légszelepet (9) a fogantydrdl, és hizza meg
a légszelep karjat (9).

3.4. Amikor a jarmU elérte a kivant magassd-
got, engedije ki a kart (10-8), amely ledllitja a
légdaramldst, és az emel6t az elért magassa-
gban tartja.

3.5. Helyezze a tartébakokat a megfeleld
helytkre, és minden feladat elvégzése el6tt
gy6zddjon meg arrdl, hogy a biztonsdgi uta-
sitdsok szigoruan be vannak tartva.

4. Az emeld leeresztése.

4. A leeresztés eldtt gyézddjon meg arrdl,
hogy nincsenek személyek vagy akaddlyok
a jarmd alatt, és tavolitsa el az dsszes tar-
tébakot.

4.2. Az emeld leeresztéséhez lassan forgas-
sa el a kiolddszelep tekerégombjat az éra-
mutatd jardsdval ellentétes irdnyba, és az
emelé folyamatosan leereszkedik.

4.3. Miutdn teljesen leeresztette a jarmuvet,
vegye ki az emelét a jarmU aldl. Ha befe-
jezte az emeld haszndlatdt, kapcsolja ki a
levegdellatast, valassza le az emel6t a lé-
gvezetékrol, és igy is tdrolja az emelét és a
légvezetéket.
Megjegyzés: Az emelét mindig ugy tdrolja,
hogy a dugattyurud a legalsé helyzetben leg-
yen, hogy elkerilje a visszatérd rugdk (14) me-
ggyengulését.

KARBANTARTAS

FONTOS: Karbantartdast vagy javitast csak te-
liesen képzett személy végezhet.

AFIGYELEM! Az alkatrészek cseréje, szervi-

zelés vagy karbantartas elétt valassza le az
emelét a levegéellatasrol.

REF.54751

+ Amikor az emel6t nem haszndlja, a dugat-
tydradnak a rozsddsodds minimalizaldsa ér-
dekében a legalsod helyzetben kell lennie.

- Tartsa tisztdn az emel6dt, és rendszeresen
kenje meg az dsszes mozgd alkatrészt.

+ Az olajszint ellendérzéséhez engedje le te-
liesen az emeldt. Tavolitsa el az olajbetoltd
csavart (16). Az olajszintnek az olajbetdltd
nyilasig kell érnie.

« Ha az olgjszint alacsony, toltse fel szlkség
szerint.

« A légszivattydban lévd szemcse- vagy gu-
milerakéddsok szintén csdkkenthetik a tel-
jesitményt. Vegye ki a szirét (10) és tisztitsa
meg. Haszndlat elétt hagyja megszaradni.

» Ha a dugattyd nem emelkedik, és az ola-
jszint és a mUkodés megfeleld, az azt je-
lezheti, hogy a hidraulikus szelep jdratdba
levegd szivarog be.

« Ellenérizze, hogy a dugattyu a legfelsé he-
lyzetbe tud-e emelkedni.

» Ha a légrendszernek nincs olajozdja, a
légszivattyd élettartamdnak meghossza-
bbitdsa érdekében havonta egyszer vagy
kétszer kenje meg a légszivattyut néhdany
csepp Sealey légszerszdmolajjal, amelyet a
légbedmldbe kell csepegtetni.

« Egy év intenziv haszndlat utdn az olajat ki
kell cserélni, hogy meghosszabbitsa az eszkdz
élettartamat. Az olaj leeresztéséhez tavolitsa
el az olajbetsltd csavart (16). Gydzddjén meg
arrél, hogy a hidraulikus rendszer olajdba
nem kerdlt szennyez&dés.

+ Rendszeresen ellendrizze a dugattydrudat
a rozsddsodds jeleit keresve. Tisztitsa meg
a szabadon 1évé terlleteket tiszta, olajozott
ruhaval.

FONTOS: A GEP HELYTELEN HASZNALATAERT
NEM VALLALUNK FELELOSSEGET.



REF.54751

A SZERSZAM VAZLATRAJZA




HIBAELHARITAS

PROBLEMA

Az emeld nem emeli fel
a terhet

Az emel6 nem tudja
megtartani a terhet

Az emeld nem ereszke-
dik le a minimdalis
magassdagig, vagy
nem marad leengedett
helyzetben

Az emel6 nem
emelkedik a maximdlis
magassdagba

Az emeld nem mukodik
a fenti megolddsok
kiprobdldsa utdn sem

LEHETSEGES OK

1. A kiolddszelep nem zdr
szorosan.

2. Alacsony olajszint.

3. Hibds vagy kopott belsé
alkatrészek.

1. A kioldoszelep nem zar
szorosan.

2. A hidraulikus egység
meghibdsodott.

1. Levegd rekedt a
rendszerben.

2. Tartdly olaja tultdltve.

1. Alacsony olajszint.

1. Belsé meghibdsodds
vagy szerkezeti sérulés.

REF.54751

MEGOLDAS

1. Hizza meg a kiolddszelepet.

2. Ellenérizze és toltson bele.

3. Hagyja abba az eszkdz haszndla-
tdt, és forduljon egy szervizkdzpon-
thoz.

4. Haszndljon nagyobb teherbirdsu
emeldt.

1. HUzza meg a kiolddszelepet.

2. Hagyja abba az eszkdz haszndla-
tat, és forduljon egy szervizkdzpon-
thoz.

1. Légtelenitd rendszer.

2. Ellenérizze és biztositsa a megfele-
|6 olajszintet.

1. Ellendrizze és biztositsa a megfeleld
olajszintet.

1. Hogyja abba az eszkdz hasz-
ndlatat, és forduljon egy hivatalos
szervizkdzponthoz.



REF.54751

o=

TBO MO 3KCIJTYATALUU

MPE3EHTALIUS MPOAYKTA

MOWHbIA U HOOEXHbIA, WOSANbHO MNOOXOOUT
0719 UCMOSb30OBAHUS B MACTEPCKMX WM HA
popore. Mpn CKPOMHbIX 3ATPATAX MOMHOCTLIO
M36OBNSET BAC OT MEPEHANPSXEHNS MNP
nogbemMe TaXeSbIX ArperartoB, TPAKTOPOB WU
rpy3oBbix asToMo6unen. OCHALLEH OBAPUAHEIM
6MOKNPATOPOM n MHOrOMO3NLMOHHOM
dukeupylolencs  pydkon. octaengetcs
yormHmtenamn 20/60/90 MM Onsl yCTAHOBKM B
3030Pp Mexay OrMOPHOW rOfOBKOW OOMKPATA W
TOYKOM NOOBEMA.

MPABWJIA TEXHUKU BE3SONACHOCTU

Mpexge YeM nMpucTynatb K
30MeHe [eTaner, BbIMONHEHWIO
CEPBUCHOTO OBCITY>XUBOHUS U
TEXHNYECKOTO  OBCIYXMBOHWS,
oTKIIIounTE LOMKPAT oT
WCTOYHMKO  MOOQYM  BO3MyXA.
Heco6ntogerve TPe60BAHNIA
HOCTOSILLEN WHCTPYKLMN MOXET
NPVYBECTM K  MOBPEXOEHUIO
YCTPOWCTBA.

ATPEOYNPEXXAEHUE! Y6epguTech, uTo AABNEHME
BO3AyXA MOAAEPXMUBAETCH, U He NpeBbilaeTcs
€ro HOpMAsbHbIN YPOBEHb.

ATNPEAOYNPEXAEHUE! UcnonbsyiTe 3aKpbITbie
3ALMTHBIE OYKM.

Yéeoutecb, 4UTO BO3OYLIHbIA  LUAQHT  He
HOXOOMTCA TMOM  BO3OEMCTBMEM MCTOUYHMKOB
Tenna, MAcna M OCTPbIX KPOMOK. Kaxapin pas
rnepen HAYANOM  3KCMyaTAUMM MpOBEepLTe
BO3MYLUHBIA LUMQHT, y6eduTeCh B OTCYTCTBUM
M3HOCQ, Y6EeamMTech, 4YTO BCE COEAMHEHUs
BbIMOSIHEHbI HOOEXHO.

Y6eoutecb, 4YTO [OMKPAT HAXOOMUTCS B
WMCMPOBHOM W pPaBoyeM  cocTosHuu.  [pun
HOMMYMKM  MOBPEXAEHHBIX AeTaner npummTe
Mepbl AN HEeMEeOSIEHHOrO WX [PEMOHTA Uu
3CMEHDI.

Mcnonbayite TONMbKO OPUMMHASBHBIE [ETANM.
Mcnonb3oBaHWe  HEOPUMHAObHBIX — AeTanemn
MOXET MPEeACTABATb OMNACHOCTb U MPUBEAET K
QHHYITIMPOBOHWIO FAPAHTUM.

Mcnonbaynte AOMKPAT HO FOPU3OHTANBHOM U
TBEPAOM MOJY, MPEANOYTUTENBHO GETOHHOM.
M36eranTte MCNOMb3OBAHMS HA  LLEGEHOYHOM
MOKPbITUM C MPOMUTKON BUTYMHOW CBA3BKOM, TAK
KOK JOMKPOT MOXET MOrpy3nTbCs B HETO.

YcTaHosWTe KOMOOKM nog, Koneca
TPAHCMOPTHOrO CPEacTea.

Y6eomMTecs, 4TO PYyYHOM TOPMO3 TPAHCMOPTHOMO
CPeOcTBA BKIIOYEH, OBUrATENb BbIKMIOYEH WU
TPOHCMUCCUSI  YCTOHOBMIEHA HO  nepenady
(MM B MOMOXEHWE «CTOAHKA», eCrik KOPOBKA
QBTOMATUYECKAS).

O6ecneysre MUHUMASbHOE pAaccToaHne

05 M Mexgy TPAHCMOPTHBIM CPEOCTBOM
M CTOTMYECKMMM  OBBEKTAMW,  HAMPUMEP
OBEPSIMM, CTEHOMU U T. [., YTOBbl 06eCrneunTb
BO3MOXHOCTb HAKTOHA TPAHCMNOPTHOIro
CpencTsa.

YCTAQHOBNMBANTE OOMKPAT TOMBKO MOL TOUYKAMM
NMOALEMA, PEKOMEHAOBAHHBIMU U3rOTOBUTENEM
TPOHCMOPTHOrO CPEACTBA (CM. PYKOBOACTBO
MO SKCMMYOTALMM TPAHCTOPTHOO CPEACTBA).
YéeguTech, UTO TOUKA MOOBLEMA YCTOMUYMBA
M UEHTPUPOBOHO HO  OMOPHOW  rOnoBKE
OOMKPATA, M HO HEM HET CMA3KW 1 MACTQ.
YCTOQHOBNMBANTE OOMKPAT B COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEN,
XOPOLLIO OCBELLEHHOM PABOYEN 30HE.

Crnegute 30 TeM, 4TOBbl B pPABOYElN 30HEe
6bINIa YNCTOTA W MOPSAOK, O TAKXE He 6bl1o
MOCTOPOHHUX MATEPUAOB.

Ona  TexHuyeckoro  OBCHYXMBOHWS UK
PEMOHTO I'I/I,D,pOBJ'II/MeCKOI;I CUCTEMbI OMKPATA
o6paTuTech K KBANMOULIMPOBAHHOMY
CneuuanucrTy.

MpuMKUTE MEPbI K TOMY, UTOBbI B TPAHCTOPTHOM
CPEeACTBe He 6bII0 MACCOXMNPOB.

Movmnute  Mepbl K TOMY, 4YTOBbl  BO
BPEeMsl  UCMOMb3OBAHMS  [OMKPATA — BCe
MPWUCYTCTBYIOLLIME HOXOAUIUCH HO 6€30MACHOM
PACCTOSHUMN.

Mpexne YeM NPUCTYNATb K BEINOHEHWIO KAKOW -
MBO TEXHONOMMYECKON 30404K, YCTOHOBUTE
nop  TPOHCMOPTHOE CPEQCTBO PEMOHTHbIE
MOACTOBKM MOAXOASALLEN MPY30MNOLbEMHOCTY.
MNepen onyckaHWeM y6eauTech B OTCYTCTBUM
noaen Unn NPensTCTBUMA NMOoL TPAHCMOPTHBLIM
CPELCTBOM.

Ecnn YCTPOWCTBO He MCMOSb3yeTCH,
oTCoefuHUTE  OOMKPAT  OT  UCTOYHMKA
NoAdYM BO3OYXA M XPOHUTE €ro B COCTOSHUM
MOMIHOFO  OMYCKAHUS, B CYXOM  MecTe,
06eCneymBatoLLEM Ero COXPAHHOCTb, B 30HE
WCKIIIOYAIOLLEN [OCTYN MOCTOPOHHUX  Un
neren.

.

AOINACHOCTb: WUcnonbayite AOMKpaAT
Tonbko ans nopgbema, A HE B kayecTBe onopbl
NoJHSATOro rpysd.

+ SAMPELLIAETCH ponuneaTh B rnapaBINYECKYO
CUCTEMY TOPMO3HYIO XMAKOCTb. Micnoneaynte
TOMbKO ~ MACMO AN MAOPOBAMYECKUX
OOMKPATOB.

+ 3AMNPELLAETCH paéota € OOMKPATOM
HeOoBy4YEeHHOro MepCcoHaAnNa.

+ 3ATPELLAETCYH akcnnyaTaLmsa AOMKPOATA Npu
OTCYTCTBUM N MOBPEXAEHUN ero aeTanen.

+ 3AMPELLAETCH npeBbIlATh  HOMUHOSIBHYIO



rPY30MOAbEMHOCTb AOMKPATA.

« SAMPELLAETCA nepemeLaTb TPOHCNOPTHOE
CPEefACTBO, MOAHATOE HA AOMKPAT, MW UCMOMb30BATb
OOMKPAT 0N NepeMeLleHns  TPAHCMOPTHOro
cpencTea.

« 3AMPELLAETCSH ocyLiecTensaTs NOAbEM OOMKPOATOM
TPQHCMOPTHOTO ~ CPEeQCTBA,  eciu nmeeTcs
BO3MOXHOCTb YT€UKM TOMSIMBA, 3SNEKTPONUTA U3
QAKKYMYSSTOPA UK APYrMX ONMACHbBIX BELLECTB.

« 3AMPELLAETCA pab6otaTb nof  TPAHCMOPTHBIM
CPEenCTBOM, MOKA He 6yAyT NPABUIBHO YCTAHOBAEHDI
PEMOHTHbIE MOACTABKM.

+ 3AMPELLAETCH ncnonbaoBaATb AOMKPAT MO MO60MY
HO3HOYEHWIO, KPOMe TOro, Afif KOTOPOro OH
NpeaHAsHAYeH.

+ SAMPELLAETCH perynmpoBaTh NPeaoXpaHUTENbHbI
PA3rPY304HbIN KNIAMNAH.

+ 3AMPELLUAETCH npwuknagelBate BeC Tena K pyuyke
BO BpeMs nogbema. Pyyka npeaHasHA4YeHa TONbKO
ONs nepemMeLleHns JOMKPATA K MeCTy nogbema m
06pPATHO.

« SAMPELLAETCA  pblBKOM  OTCOEQMHATb  LUAGHT
OT WCTOYHMKA nogaun Bosgyxa, 3AMPELLAETCH
HOMPABNATL CTPYIO BO3AYXA M3 BO3AYLLUHOMO LLUAGHIA
HO Ce68 UMK Ha APYTUX UL

+ 3AMPELLAETCA ucnonb3oBATb  OOMKPAT, ecnu
CUMTAETCS, YTO OH MOABEPrancs HeHOPMASbHOM
HOrpyske wnn yoopy. BbimonHWTe KOHTPOMb ero
COCTOSIHUS W MPUMKUTE COOTBETCTBYIOLLIME MEPBI.

ANPEAYMNPEXXAEHUE! Mpexpe 4YeM  cHUMMATL
HOCOCHBIA Arperar ¢ no60W YCTAGHOBKA WnU
MOGUIBHOWM CUCTEMBI, BbIKNIOUMTE MOAAYY BO3AYXA U
c6pocbTe AABNEHUe B YNPABASIOLEM conne.

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Mopenb 54751
Make. rpy3onogbeMHOCTb 22T

MWH. BbICOTO 228 MM
Makc. BbicoTa (BktoUas 548 mm
yOSMHUTENb) /

rPYy30MNOABEMHOCTb!

Xop, nopLUHS 120 Mm
Bbinet BuHTO 110 Mm
YonuHutenm 20, 60, 90 MM
[OnvHa waccun 575 Mm
[nnHa, BKNOYAS py4Ky 1270 MM
LLinpuHa 6e3 konec 187 Mm
O6éLas WmpnHa 322 MM
Pacxopn Bo3gyxa 270 n/MuH
Pa6ouee poBneHne 7-10 6ap
Bec 43 kr

REF.54751

NEPEYEHb JETAJEN

1TPYBKA CAMYHA

2 YCTAHOBOUYHbIA KPOHLUTEMH

3 BUHT YCTAHOBOYHbIV T1I1b3bl PYYKN
4 BUJTIKA PYYKM

5 BOJT C LUECTUFPAHHOW FONTOBKOW M10x25
6 MPYXXUHHAS LLIAMBA M10

7 BONT M8x10

8 MPYXXNHHAS LUAMBA M8

9 MPY>XMHHAS LLAMBA M12

10 BOITT C LLECTUMPAHHOM TONMOBKOM M12x25
11 PEBIHOBOE KOJIECO 8

12 MIOCKAS LLUANBA M20

13 CTOMOPHAS E-OBPA3HAS LUAMBA M15
14 BONT C LWECTUIPAHHOW FONOBKOW M5x8
15 MITOCKAS LLANBA M5

16 OCHOBHAA PAMA, MNMPABAA

17 HAXHAA MIACTUHA

18 OCHOBHAA PAMA, JIEBAA

19 MIYHXEP r’MOPOUNITMHOPA B CEOPE
20 3ALLMTHBIN KONMMNAYOK

21 BEPXHAA MIACTUHA

22 NMPYXNHA PACTAXEHNA

23 BOJIT C FOSTIOBKOW C LUECTUFPAHHBIM
YIJTYBNEHWMEM M10x16

24 KPBILLKA TMPYXWHbI PACTAXEHNA

25 MPYXUHALLNA LUTU®DT 4x25

26 HAKJTAOKA

27 COEOVHEHME CITMBHOIO MACHIAHOTO KIAMAHA
28 LUTOK CJIMBHOIO MACJIAHOIO KIAMAHA
29 PYYHOW MAXOBUK

30 NPYXUHALLNA LUTU®DT 4x25 Mm

31 MPYXUHALLNA LUTUDT 4x30 Mm

32 CXBAT PYYKM

33 PYYKA

34 U-OBPA3HOE KOJTbLIO

35 ALLATITEP (A)



REF.54751

36 AJATTTEP (B) MCTOYHWMKY MOOCYM BO3OyXd, yéeOmTech, YTo
BO3MYLUHbIA KAAMAH (MM Kypok) OoMKpaTa

37 ADAMTEP (C) HOXOONTCS B MONOXEHUM «BbIK/TIOYEHO».

38 EPXATENb ALLAMTEPA 2. [Ond HOMBBICLUMX  SKCMAYOTALMOHHbIX

39 FAVIKA M8 nokasaTenen OOMKPATA Heo6xoOmMMo

OABMeHMe BO3myxa He MeHee 7 6ap (Makc.
40 CTOMOPHbIV LUTUDT 10 6ap) u pacxon Bosmyxa 270 n/MuH.
41 CTOMOPHbI PbIYAT Mcnonb3yiTte KOMMNPEeccop MOLLHOCTbIO 2,25
KBT nnu BbiLwe.

42 BOJT C LUECTUTPAHHOW rOJ1OBKOU 3. BO3OYLUHBIA LLAGHT MEXAY KOMIPECCOPOM
MS5x10 M MHEBMATUYECKMM JOMKPATOM JOMKEH ObITb
43 TATA DUKCATOPA PYYKU KAK MOXHO KOpoue, YCTAHOBUTE BO3AOYLUHbIN
SUNLTP 1 NyGPUKATOP.
44 TIPYXUHA CXKATUA _
4. EXegHeBHO CnMBAMTE KOHOEHCAT W3
CBOPKA pecuBepa. Hanuumne BoAbl B IMHUM NOOAYUM
CMm. puc. 3 BO3Ayxa npuvsegetr K NoBpeXaeHUo
JOMKpATA.
ATNPELYNPEXOEHUE! 5. ExeHepnenbHO BbINOMHAMTE OYMCTKY CETKM
Mpexae yeMm BXO[HOMO BO3AYLLIHOro GpuibTPa.
BbINOJNIHATbL Cnegyowme 6. [Ins koMmeHcauuMn COMPOTUBAEHUS B
pevcTeus, yéepuTecs, OYeHb A/IMHHbLIX BO3MYLUHbIX LNAHrax (6onee
yTo OOMKpaT He 8 MeTpOoB) LOBMEHME MOAAYM HEOBXOAMMO
MOAKJIIIOYEH K YBESNYUTD. MUHUMAnbHBI BHYTPEHHUI
WUCTOYHUKY noaaym OVAMETP WIGHra gonxeH coctaenats 10

BO3AYyXQ: @ MM, O OUTUHIM OOMXHBI MMETb TAKOM Xe
BHYTPEHHMW OMAMETP.

7. Y6eouTech, UTo LWAGHT He HaxXogouTCs nopg
BO3OENCTBMEM WCTOYHMKOB TEMnd, MAcna
M OCTPbIX KpPOMOK. [lpoBepbTe LUAOHMH,
yéenmnTechb B OTCYTCTBMM U3HOCA, YOEOUTEChH,
UTO BCE COEOMHEHWS BbINMOMHEHbI HOLEXHO.

1. Ocna6ere 60NT HO CKOBE PYYKM U BCTOBLTE
pyuky B céope (1).

2. MNosepHuTe PYUYKy KnanaHa
cépoca  OOBMeHus, 4YTOBbl  YCTAHOBUTbL
COEOMHUTENbHbIM LUTOK B LUTOK BbIMYCKHOTO
KNIAMAHA, KaK MOKA3AHO HA puc. 2.

3. 3adukcupyinTe pyuky B c6ope, 3aTaHYB
60NT HO CKOBE PYYKM.

4. MNopcoepuHUTe MPYXUHY HA BO3AYLUHOM
LUMIOHre K KPOHLUTEHY HO 6OKOBOW CTOPOHE

PYUKU.

SKCNNYATALMUA

ANPEAYNPEXAEHMWE! Bo Bpemsa pa6oTsl
AOMKpaTa y6epuTecb, YTO MopaAYa BO3AyXdA
He npesbiwaetr 10 6ap. CnULLIKOM BbICOKOE
ACABIeHWE BO3[yXA M 3ArpsisHEHHbIA BO3AYX
NPUBOAAT K COKPALLEHUIO CPOKA CRYX6bI
u3fenus u3-3a MOBbILUIEHHOrO WU3HOCA, a
TAKXXEe MOryT NPefCTABNSTb OMNACHOCTb M3-
30 BO3MOXHOCTU MPUUYMHEHUS yliep6a u/unm
HOHEeCceHUs TPABMBI.

1. Mpexge 4eM BbINOAHATL MOAKIOYEHNE K



CMm. puc. 3
1. MogroToBKa K UCNONb3OBAHMUIO.

11 Ona pa6oTel OOMKPATA  HEO6XoOoMMO
[OBMEHVe BO3Oyxa He MeHee 69 6ap (Makc.
10 6ap) 1 pacxod Bozayxa 270 11/MuH.

1.2. MogcoennHnTe WNAHT NOAAYM BO3OYXA.

2. Ypanurte BO3gyX U3 CUCTEMBI.

21 Tllepen WCNOMb3OBAHMEM  LOMKPATO
BbINOMHUTE BbINYCK OCTOBLLEroCs BO3AYXA
M3 rMOpaBIMYECKOro KOHTYPQ, 3TO BO3AYyX,
KOTOPbI MOI MOMACTb B CUCTEMY BO BPEMSH
TPAHCMOPTUPOBKM.

2.2. UsBnekuTe 4YeTblpe BUHTA W CHUMMUTE
BEPXHIOIO KPbILLKY (12).

2.3.  Ocna6bte  BWMHT  MACHOHOIMBHOIO

naTpyéka (16) Ha NooBUHY O60POTA.

2.4, 3akponTe KNanaH cépoca OABMNEHUs,
BPALLAS PYYKY MO YOCOBOM CTPESIKe.

2.5. lMpwvBeoute B [OeWCTBME BO3OYLUHbIV
KnanaH (9) 1 Heckonbko PA3 3aTArMBaANTE U
OCnaAénanTe BUHT MOCIOHAIMBHOIO NATPYEGKA
(16), noka noplueHb He HAYHET MOOHMMATLCA.

2.6. MonHocTblO 30TgHUTE BUHT
MAC/IOHANMMBHOrO NATpy6ka (16) n yéenutecs,
UYTO MOPLUEHb MOXET MOJHSATHCS B BbiCLIEE
MoNoXeHue.

2.7. Tlo 30BepLlEeHUn OTKPOMTE KIAMAH
COpOCa AOBMEHWS, BPALLAS PY4YKy MPOTUB
YACOBOW CTPESIKM, W OMycTUTe MOpPLUEHb B
HM3LLEee NONOXeHWe.

2.8. YCTOHOBUTE HO MECTO BEPXHIOKD KPbILLKY
(12) n 3adurKCUpyTE ee UETLIPEMS BUHTAMM.

REF.54751



REF.54751

3. Ucnonb3oBaHMe goMKpara.

ANPEOYNPEXOEHUE! Mpexpe yeM
npucTynartb K paéore, o6a3aTenbHo
NPOYUTANTE  MHCTPYKUMM MO  TEXHUKe

6e30MacHOCTH, NpuBefAeHHble B rmaese 1, u
YSICHUTE UX coaepXXaHue.

3.1 NogHumMnTe pblyar 6NOKNPOBKM,
YCTOHOBUTE PY4Ky B Heo6xoomMoe
MONOXEHME U OTMYCTUTE PbIYAr GIOKMPOBKM.

3.2. YCTOHOBMTE [OOMKPAT Mof — TOYKOM
NOABEMA, PEKOMEHOOBAHHON N3rOTOBUTENEM
TPAHCMOPTHOrO CPEeACTBA (CM. PyKOBOACTBO
MO BKCMYATALMM TRAHCTOPTHOIO CPEACTBA).

3.3. 4YTO6bl MOOHSTb [OOMKPAT, CHUMUTE
BO3MYLUHbIA KNANAH (9) ¢ pyyYkM U HOXMUTE
pblYAr BO3AYLLHOMO KanaHa (9).

3.4. Korgpa TpQHCMOpPTHOEe CpencTso 6yner
NOOHSATO HO HEOBXOAUMYIO BbICOTY, OTNYCTUTE
poiar  (10-8), oT  4ero npekpaTUTCA
OAnbHENWAs nogaya Bo3gyxd, UM OOMKPAT
6YLET YOEPXMBATHCS HO BbICOTE, HO KOTOPYHO
OH 6bI1 NOOHMAT.

3.5. lMpexge 4YeM BbIMOMHATL KAKYO-IM60
TEXHOMOrMYeCckyto  304a4y,  MPABWUIBHO
YCTOHOBUTE  PEMOHTHble  MOACTABKM  HA
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE MEeCTO M Npu padoTe
npuMuTe Mepbl K TOMY, 4YTOGbl CTPOro
COBMIOAAINChE  MHCTRYKLUMM MO TEXHUKe
6e30MaCHOCTU.

4. OnyckaHue goMKpara.

47 Tpexge 4eM BLINOAHATL  OMYCKAHME,
yéeguteCcb B OTCYTCTBUMM  Jllogen  unu
NpensTCTBUM NoJ, TPAHCMOPTHLIM CPEeACTBOM
1 yéepuTte BCE PEMOHTHbIE MOACTOBKM.

4.2. [Ins OnyckaHWsS OOMKPATA MenJIeHHO
NOBEPHMUTE PYUKY KIIANAHA COPOCA AOBEHNS
MPOTVB YACOBOW CTPESKM, U npounsonget
KOHTPOMPYEMOoe OMnyCkaHWe OOMKPATA.

4.3. Tlocne MNOMHOro OrMyCKAHWS yéepute
OOMKPAT M3-nofd TPAHCMOPTHOrO CPEACTBA.
Ecnun Bbl 30KOHYMAM MCNOMB30BATL AOMKPAT,
BbIK/IIOUMTE MOJAYY BO3OyXA, OTCOEAMHUTE
OOMKPAT  OT JMHUM  MOAQYM BO3AYXA W
COOTBETCTBYIOLMM  O6PA30OM  pa3MecTuTe
ONS XPAHEHUs OOMKPAT M JIMHUIO MOAAYM
BO3AYXQA.

MNpumeuaHue: Bo u3bexaHne ocnadneHus

BO3BPATHbIX MPYXWH BCErAA XPAHUTE LOMKPAT
CO LUTOKOM MOPLLUHS B HU3LEM nomnoxeHum (14).

yXxopn 3A U3OEJIUEM

BAXHO!!!:  TexHuueckoe  o6cnyXuBaHue
WU PEMOHT [OMXHbI BbIMOMAHATLCA TONbKO
KBANMGULUPOBAHHBIM NMEPCOHANIOM.

ANPEOAYNPEXOEHUE! Mpexpe yeMm

NPUCTYNATb K 3aMeHe AeTanen, BbiMOoNMHEHUIO
CEepPBUCHOTrO O6CNY)XUBAHUS UM TEXHUYECKOro
O6CNY)XMBAHUSI, OTKMIOUMTE [AOMKPAT OT
MCTOYHMKA NofauM Bo3gyxa.

* YTOGb! CBECTU K MUHUMYMY KOPPO3UIO, ECNN
OOMKPAT HE WCMONb3yeTCs, LUTOK MOPLUHS
OOJIKEH HOXOOUTbCHA B HU3LLEM MNOJTOXEHNN.

- [NoggepxuvBamTe UWUCTOTY [LOOMKPATA U
peryfnspHO CMO3blBOMTE BCE [ABUXYLLMECS
yacTu.

« [Ing NpoBepKM YPOBHS MACTA MOSHOCTLIO
onycTuTe  OOMKPAT. CHumute BUHT
MacrioHanmeHoro  natpyéka  (16).  Mpwm
HOPMASILHOM  KOMMYECTBE MACHAa YpPOBEHb
MACa  [OOMKeH [OOXoaMTb [0 Bxogod B
OTBEPCTHE MACTIOHANIMBHOTO NATPYOKA.

+ Ecnn ypoBeHb Macna HU3KkURA, OonenTe
MACNO MO Mepe HEOBXOAUMOCTM.

+ XecTkne WM CMOMUCTbIE OTNIOXEHUS B
HOCOCE C  MHEeBMOTMYECKMM  MPMBOLAOM
TAKXE MOTYT CHU3WUTb MPOW3BOAMTENBHOCTb.
CHumute o¢wnstp (10) ¥ BbINOMHWTE  ero
ouncTky. [lepen YCTOHOBKOW — BbiCyLIMTE
LOCTATOUHO LOJTO.

+ Ecnv noplueHb He NogHMMOETCs, A YpPOBEHb
MACMA B HOPME, M OTCYTCTBYKOT MPU3HOKM
HEHOPMANBHOM  PABOTH,  3TO  MOXET
YKA3bIBATE HA Mpo6neMy C MonagaHvem
BO3AYXA B KAHAM M’MAPABIMYECKOrO KIANaHaA.

+ Y6eamutecs, UTo NMoplLleHb MOXET MOAHATLCS
B BbICLLIEE MOSIOXEHME.

- Ecnv B BO3myLUHOW CUCTEME OTCYTCTBYyEeT
NyGPUKATOP, YTOObI MPOLNTL CPOK CIyX6bl
HaCoCa C MHEBMATUYECKWUM MPUBOAOM OfMH
WK OBA PO3C B MeCsL, BbINOSHANTE CMO3KY
MHEBMOTUYECKOTO  HACOCA  HECKOJSIbKMMM
KannsMM  Macna  Aas  MHEeBMOTUYECKOro
MHCTPYMeHTa Sedley, kanas ero B LWTyLEpP
NMoAAYM BO3AYXA.

+ [Nlocne rogd MHTEHCUBHOTO UCMOMb30BAHMNS
MOC/IO HEOBXOoOMMO 3AMEeHsTb Onst TOoro,
4TOGbl MPOAMUTL CPOK CRyXG6bl BALLEro
060py[0BAHMS. YTOBbI CAUTH MACO, CHUMUTE
BUHT  MOCHOHQMMBHOrO  naTpyéka  (16).
Y6egmtecb, UYTO B MACAO TMOPOABIMYECKON
CUCTEMBI HE MONAJAIOT 3ArPAHEHNS.

+ [lepvognyeckn BbINONHANTE  KOHTPOSb
COCTOSIHWUS LUTOKA MOPLLHS, YTOObl YEEAUTbCS
B OTCYTCTBUMN NPW3HAKOB KOppO3nn.
Ounante  OTKPbLITBIE  YYOCTKM  YUCTOM
TKOHbBIO, CMOYEHHOM MACOM.

BAXHO!!: neu HEMPABUJIbHOM
MCNOJIb3OBAHUU OBOPYAOBAHUSA
M3roTOBUTENIlb CHUMAET C CEBA BCIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb.



REF.54751

CXEMATUYECKWA PUCYHOK

Y



REF.54751

NOWUCK U YCTPAHEHUE HEUCMPABHOCTEMN

MNMPOBJIEMA

[omkpaTt He
NOAHUMAET HArpPya3Ky.

[omkpaT He
YOEPXMBOAET HAPY3KY.

[omkpaTt He
onyckaeTcs Ha
MWUHUMASBHYIO BbICOTY
WM He ocTaeTcs

B ONyLLEHHOM
MNONOXEHNN.

[omkpaT He
nogHMMaeTcs 0o MAkC.
BbICOTbI.

[omMKkpaT He padoTaeT
riocrne Toro, Kak

6bINN ONPOBOBAHbI
BblLLEMNEPEYNCTIEHHbIE
peLleHus.

BO3MOXHAA MPUYNHA

1. He 3aKpbIT HOQEeXHO
KNANaH C6pOCa OABNEHUS.

2. H1skuin ypoBeHb Macna.

3. NedekT nnm nsHoc
BHYTPEHHNX YOCTEN.

1. He 3akpbIT HOgeXHO
KIAMNAaH c6poca OOBEHMS.

2. HencnpasHocTb
rMaPABINYECKOrO
YCTPOWCTBA.

1. B cuctemy octancs
BO30yX.

2. PesepByap gns macna
nepenonHeH.

1. Hnakuin yposeHb Mmacna.

1. BHyTpeHHss
HEWCMPABHOCTb Un
NMoBpeXAeHVEe 31EMEHTOB
KOHCTPYKLIMW.

CrNnoCOb YCTPAHEHWA

1. 3aTaHKTe KNanaH cépoca
OOBMNEHMS.

2. [poBepbTe YypoBEHb MACA U
nonente Machno.

3. MNpekpaTtnTe NCNonb3oBAHME 1
06pPATUTECH B PEMOHTHbI LLEHTP.

4. \cnonb3yinTe OOMKPAT 60MbLUe
rPy30NOABLEMHOCTY.

1. 3aTaHuTe KNanaH cépoca
OCBNEHUS.

2. NpeKkpaTUTe NCMosb30BAHME U
O6PATUTECH B PEMOHTHBIN LIEHTP.

1. BbinycTuTe BO3AYyX M3 CUCTEMBI.

2. [poBepbTe YypOoBEHb MACHA,
y6enmnTeCh, YTO OH B HOPME.

1. MpoBepbTE ypOBEHL MACNA,
y6enmnTeCh, YTO OH B HOPME.

1. MpekpaTmTe NCNONb3OBAHNE U
06PATUTECH B ABTOPU3OBAHHBIM
[PEMOHTHbIV LIEHTP.



INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

PREZENTACJA PRODUKTU

Mocny i niezawodny, idealny do uzytku w
warsztacie lub w warunkach drogowych. Za
niewielkg cene eliminuje trud zwigzany z pod-
noszeniem ciezkich urzgdzen, ciggnikow lub
pojazdow uzytkowych. Wyposazony w ste-
rowanie z czuwakiem i wielopozycyjng rgc-
zke z blokadq. Dostarczany z przedtuzkami
20/60/90 mm, pozwalajgcymi wypetic luke
miedzy siodetkiem podnosnika a punktem
podnoszenia.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przed wymiang czesci, serwi-
sowaniem lub wykonywaniem
jokichkolwiek czynnosci  kon-
serwacyjnych nalezy odigczy¢
podnosnik od uktadu pneuma-
tycznego. Niezastosowanie sie
do tej instrukcji moze skutkowac
uszkodzeniem urzgdzenia.

APRZESTROGA! Upewni¢ sig, ze ciSnienie

powietrza jest utrzymywane na prawidtowym

poziomie i nie jest zbyt wysokie.

APRZESTROGA! Nalezy nosi¢ okulary ochron-

ne.

+ WQqz sprezonego powietrza nalezy trzymac z
dala od zrédet ciepta, oleju i ostrych krawe-
dzi. Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢
wQz sprezonego powietrza pod kgtem zuzy-
cia i upewnic sie, ze wszystkie potgczenia sq
wykonane prawidtowo.

+ Upewnic¢ sig, ze podnosénik jest w dobrym sta-
nie i dziata prawidtowo. Nalezy niezwtocznie
naprawiac lub wymieniac uszkodzone czesci.

Stosowa¢ wytgcznie oryginalne czesci. Nie-
zatwierdzone cze$ci mogq by¢ niebezpiecz-
ne, a ich uzycie spowoduje uniewaznienie
gwaranciji.

Uzywac¢ podnos$nika na réownym i twardym
podtozu, najlepiej betonowym. Unika¢ as-
faltu, poniewaz podnosnik moze sie w nim
zapadad.

+ Podtozy¢ kliny pod kota pojazdu.

Upewni¢ sig, ze hamulec reczny pojazdu jest
zaciggniety, silnik jest wytgczony, a skrzynia
biegéw jest ustawiona na biegu (lub pozycji
postojowe] w przypadku skrzyni automa-
tycznej).

REF.54751

+ Zachowa¢ minimalng odlegto$¢ 0,5 m mie-
dzy pojazdem a nieruchomymi obiektami,
takimi jok drzwi, $ciany itp., aby mozliwe byto
przechylenie pojazdu.

+ Podnosnik umieszczac wytgceznie w punktach

podparcia zalecanych przez producenta po-

jozdu (patrz instrukcja obstugi pojazdu).

Sprawdzi¢, czy punkt podparcia podnosni-

ka jest stabilny i wysrodkowany na siodetku

podnosnika oraz czy nie ma na nim smaru ani
oleju.

Podnosnik ustawi¢ w odpowiednim, dobrze
os$wietlonym miejscu pracy.

Utrzymywac¢ porzadek i czystos¢ w miejs-
CuU pracy oraz usuwac z niego niepotrzebne
materiaty.

Konserwacjg lub naprawg uktadu hydrau-
licznego podnosnika powinna zajmowacd sie
wykwalifikowana osoba.

Upewnic sig, ze w pojezdzie nie ma pasaze-
row.

Upewnic¢ sig, ze wszystkie osoby postronne
zachowujg bezpieczng odlegtose, gdy pod-
nosnik jest uzywany.

Przed przystgpieniem do jakiegokolwiek za-
dania nalezy podtozy¢ pod pojazd podpdrki
osi 0 odpowiedniej nosnosci.

Przed opuszczeniem pojazdu upewnic sie, ze
nie ma pod nim zadnych oséb ani przeszkdd.

Gdy podnosnik nie jest w uzyciu, nalezy
odtgczy¢ go od uktadu pneumatycznego i
przechowywa¢ w petni opuszczony w be-
zpiecznym, suchym miejscu niedostepnym
dla dzieci.

.

AZAGROZENIE: Podnosnika nalezy uzywaé

wylgcznie do podnoszenia, a NIE do podtr-

zymywania podniesionego cigzaru.

+ NIE dolewac¢ ptynu hamulcowego do uktadu
hydraulicznego. Uzywa¢ wytgcznie oleju do
podnoénikow hydraulicznych.

NIE pozwala¢ osobom nieprzeszkolonym na
obstuge podnosnika.

NIE uzywa¢ podnosnika, jesli brakuje w nim
czesci lub sg one uszkodzone.

NIE przekracza¢ nosnosci znamionowej pod-
nosnika.

NIE dopuszczac do przemieszczania sie po-
jazdu, gdy jest on podparty na podnosniku,



REF.54751

ani nie uzywac¢ podnosnika do przemieszc-
zania pojazdu.

+ NIE podnosi¢ pojazdu, jesli istnieje ryzyko
rozlania paliwa, kwasu akumulatorowego lub
innych niebezpiecznych substancji.

* NIE pracowa¢ pod pojazdem, dopdki po-
dpdrki osi nie zostang prawidtowo ustawione.

* NIE uzywac¢ podnosénika do celéw innych niz
przewidziane.

+ NIE regulowa¢ przecigzeniowego zaworu
bezpieczenstwa.

+ NIE obcigza¢ rgczki ciezarem ciata podczas
podnoszenia. Rgczka stuzy wytgcznie do pr-
zenoszenia podnosnika do i z miejsca pod-
noszenia.

+ NIE szarpac¢ za wgz doprowadzajgcy powie-
trze i NIE kierowac¢ powietrza z weza na siebie
lub inne osoby.

+ NIE uzywac¢ podnosénika, jesli zachodzi pode-
jrzenie, ze zostat on narazony na nietypowe
obcigzenie lub wstrzgsy. Sprawdzi¢ i podjgé

odpowiednie dziatania.

APRZESTROGA! Przed odigczeniem zespotu
pompy od jakiejkolwiek instalacji lub systemu
mobilnego nalezy wylqczy¢ doptyw powietrza

i usung¢ cisnienie z dyszy sterujqcej.

SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE

Model 54751
Maks. no$nos¢ 22t
Min. wysokosc¢ 228 mm
Maks. wysokos¢ (tgcznie z 548 mm
przediuzkg) / nosnosc:
Skok ttoka 120 mm
Przedtuzka $rubowa 10 mm
Przedtuzki 20, 60, 90
mm
Dilugosc korpusu 575 mm
Dilugosc z rgczkqg 1270 mm
Szerokosc¢ bez kotek 187 mm
Szerokosc¢ catkowita 322 mm
Pobér powietrza 0,27 m®/min
Cisnienie robocze 7-10 bar
(102-145 PSI)
Waga 43 kg

LISTA CZESCI

1PRZEWOD ODPOWIETRZAJACY
2 KLAMRA POZYCYJNA

3 SRUBA GNIAZDA RACZKI

4 GNIAZDO RACZKI

5 SRUBA SZESCIOKATNA M10x25
6 PODKEADKA SPREZYNOWA M10
7 SRUBA M8x10

8 PODKEADKA SPREZYNOWA M8
9 PODKEADKA SPREZYNOWA M12
10 SRUBA SZESCIOKATNA M12x25
11 KOEKO GUMOWE 8f

12 PODKEADKA PEASKA M20

13 PIERSCIEN E-RING M15

14 SRUBA SZESCIOKATNA M5x8
15 PODKEADKA PEASKA M5

16 RAMA GEOWNA, PRAWA

17 PLYTA DOLNA

18 RAMA GEOWNA, LEWA

19 SIEOWNIK HYDRAULICZNY

20 ZATYCZKA BEZPIECZENSTWA
21 PLYTKA GORNA

22 SPREZYNA NACIAGOWA

23 SRUBA Z GNIAZDEM SZESCIOKATNYM
M10x16

24 OSEONA SPREZYNY NACIAGOWEJ
25 SWORZEN SPREZYNY 4x25
26 POKRYWA

27 Zk ACZKA ZAWORU SPUSTOWEGO
OLEJU

28 DRAZEK ZAWORU SPUSTOWEGO OLEJU
29 KOEKO RECZNE

30 SWORZEN SPREZYNY 4x25 mm

31 SWORZEN SPREZYNY 4x30 mm

32 UCHWYT RACZKI

33 RACZKA

34 USZCZELKA U-RING

35 ADAPTER (A)



36 ADAPTER (B)

37 ADAPTER (C)

38 UCHWYT ADAPTERA

39 NAKRETKA M8

40 ZAWLECZKA SPREZYSTA

41 DZWIGNIA BLOKADY

42 SRUBA SZESCIOKATNA M5x10
43 DRAZEK USTAWIENIA RACZKI
44 SPREZYNA DOCISKOWA

MONTAZ
Patrz rys. 3

APRZESTROGA! Pr-
zed wykonaniem po-
nizszych czynnosci
nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze
podnosnik nie jest po-
digczony do doplywu
powietrza:

1. Poluzowac¢ $rube na jarzmie rgczki i wsungé
zespot rgezki (1).

2. Obréci¢ pokretto zaworu upustowego,
aby umiesci¢ drgzek potgczeniowy w drgzku
zaworu upustowego, jak pokazano na rys. 2.
3. Zamocowac zespot rgczki, dokrecajge $ru-
be na jarzmie rgczki.

4. Zaczepi¢ sprezyne weza  sprezonego
powietrza na uchwycie z boku rgczki.

UZYTKOWANIE

APRZESTROGA! Podczas obstugi podnos-
nika nalezy dopilnowaé, zeby ci$nienie
powietrza nie przekraczato 10 bar. Zbyt wy-
sokie ci$nienie powietrza i zanieczyszczone
powietrze spowodujg zmniejszenie trwatosé
produktu wskutek nadmiernego zuzycia i
mogq by¢ niebezpieczne, narazajqgc uzytkow-
nika na obrazenia ciata i szkody materialne.
1. Przed podtgczeniem do uktadu pneuma-
tycznego nalezy upewnic¢ sig, ze przetgcznik
pneumatyczny podnosnika (lub cyngiel) zna-
jduje sie w pozycji wytgczone;.
2. Aby wykorzysta¢ maksimum mozliwosci

REF.54751

tego podnosnika, wymagane jest cisnie-
nie powietrza wynoszgce co najmniej 7 bar
(maks. 10 bar) i natezenie przeptywu powie-
trza wynoszgce 0,27 mf/min. Nalezy uzywac
sprezarki o mocy 3 KM lub wiekszej.

3. Waqgz sprezonego powietrza miedzy
sprezarkg a podnosnikiem powinien by¢ jak
najkrotszy i nalezy zamontowac filtr powietr-
za i naoliwiacz.

4. Zbiornik powietrza nalezy oprézniaé¢ co-
dziennie. Woda w przewodzie powietrza
spowoduje uszkodzenie podnosnika.

5. Co tydzien nalezy czysci¢ sitko filtra wlotu
powietrza.

6. W przypadku wyjgtkowo dtugich wezy
sprezonego powietrza (ponad 8 m) nalezy
zwiekszy¢ cisnienie w przewodzie. Minimalna
Srednica wewnetrzna weza powinna wynosic
3/8l, a ztgczki muszq mie¢ takie same wy-
miary wewnetrzne.

7. Wgz nalezy trzyma¢ z dala od zrodet
ciepta, oleju i ostrych krawedzi. Sprawdzaé
weze pod kgtem zuzycia i upewni¢ sig, ze
wszystkie potgczenia sq dobrze zamocowa-
ne.



REF.54751

Patrz rys. 3
1. Przygotowania przed uzyciem.

1.1 Do obstugi podnos$nika wymagane jest
cisnienie powietrza wynoszgce co najmnigj
69 bar (maks. 10 bar) i natezenie przeptywu
powietrza wynoszgce 0,27 mfl/min.

1.2. Podigczy¢ wqz doptywu sprezonego
powietrza.

2. Usunqg¢ cate powietrze z uktadu.

21 Przed uzyciem podnosnika nalezy
odpowietrzy¢ obwdd hydrauliczny w celu
usuniecia ewentualnego powietrza, ktére
mogto dosta¢ sie do uktadu podczas trans-
portu.

2.2. Odkreci¢ cztery $ruby i zdjg¢ goérng

pokrywe (12).

2.3. Poluzowa¢ srube wlewu oleju (16) o pot
obrotu.

2.4. Zamkng¢ zawdr upustowy, obracajgc
pokretto w prawo.

2.5. Uruchomi¢ zawor powietrza (9) i kilkukrot-
nie dokreci¢ i poluzowa¢ srube wlewu oleju
(16), az ttok zacznie sie podnosic.

2.6. Catkowicie dokreci¢ $rube wlewu oleju
(16) i upewni¢ sie, ze tlok moze podnies¢ sie
do najwyzszego potozenia.

2.7. Po zakonczeniu nalezy otworzy¢ zawodr
upustowy, obracajgc pokretto w lewo i opus-
ci¢ ttok do najnizszej pozyciji.

2.8. Ponownie zamontowa¢ goérng pokrywe
(12) i zamocowa¢ czterema $rubami.



3. Uzywanie podnosnika.

APRZESTROGA! Przed rozpoczeciem pracy
nalezy zapozna¢ sie z instrukcjami bezpiec-
zenstwa zawartymi w rozdziale 1.
3.1 Podnies¢ dzwignie blokady, ustawi¢ rgc-
zke stosownie do potrzeb i zwolni¢ dzwignie
blokady.

3.2. Ustawi¢ podnosnik pod zalecanym pr-
zez producenta pojazdu punktem podparcia
(patrz instrukcja obstugi pojazdu).

3.3. Aby podnieé¢ podnosnik, nalezy zd-
jg¢ zawor powietrza (9) z rgczki i nacisnge
dzwignie zaworu powietrza (9).

3.4. Gdy pojazd osiggnie zgdang wysokose,
nalezy zwolni¢ dzwignie (10-8), co zatrzyma
dalszy doptyw powietrza i utrzyma podnos-
nik na ustawionej wysokosci.

3.5. Przed przystgpieniem do jakichkolwiek
prac nalezy prawidtowo ustawi¢ podporki
osi i zadba¢ o $ciste przestrzeganie instrukcji
bezpieczenstwa.

4. Opuszczanie podnosnika.

41 Przed opuszczeniem pojozdu nalezy
upewnic sig, ze pod spodem nie znajdujqg sie
zadne osoby ani przeszkody, a takze usungc
podporki osi.

4.2. Aby opusci¢ podnosnik, nalezy powoli
przekreci¢ pokretto zaworu upustowego w
lewo, a podnosnik opusci sie w kontrolowany
sposob.

4.3. Po catkowitym opuszczeniu pojazdu na-
lezy wyciggngc¢ podnosnik spod pojazdu. Po
zakonczeniu korzystania z podno$nika nalezy
zamkng¢ doptyw powietrza, odigczy¢ pod-
nosnik od przewodu powietrza i odpowied-
nio przechowywa¢ podnosénik i przewdd
powietrza.

Uwaga: Podnosénik nalezy zawsze prze-
chowywac z ttoczyskiem w najnizszym potoze-
niu, aby zapobiec ostabieniu sprezyn powrot-
nych (14).

KONSERWACJA

WAZNE: Konserwacje lub naprawe powinien
przeprowadzaé jedynie w petni wykwalifi-
kowany personel.

APRZESTROGA! Przed wymiang czesci, serwi-
sowaniem lub wykonywaniem jakichkolwiek

REF.54751

czynnosci konserwacyjnych nalezy odiqczyé
podnosnik od uktadu pneumatycznego.

+ Gdy podnosnik nie jest uzywany, ttoczysko
musi znajdowac sie w najnizszym potozeniu,
aby ograniczy¢ powstawanie korozji do mi-
nimum.

+ Podnosnik nalezy utrzymywac¢ w czysto$-
ci i regularnie smarowa¢ wszystkie ruchome
czesci.

+ Aby sprawdzi¢ poziom oleju, nalezy
catkowicie opusci¢ podnosnik. Odkreci¢ $ru-
be wlewu oleju (16). Prawidtowy poziom oleju
powinien siega¢ do otworu wlewu oleju.

+ Jesli poziom oleju jest niski, nalezy go uzu-
petnic¢.

» Osady zwiru lub gumy w pompie powietrza
mogg rowniez obnizac jej wydajnosc. Wyjgce
filtr (10) i wyczysci¢. Przed uzyciem pozos-
tawi¢ do wyschnigcia.

- Jedli ttok nie podnosi sie, a poziom oleju i
dziatanie sg prawidtowe, moze to wskazywaé
na problem z przedostawaniem sie powietr-
za do kanatu zaworu hydraulicznego.

+ Sprawdzi¢, czy ttok moze podnies¢ sie do
najwyzszego potozenia.

+ Jedli uktad pneumatyczny nie jest wypo-
sazony w naoliwiacz, pompe powietrza
nalezy smarowac raz lub dwa razy w mie-
sigcu kilkoma kroplami oleju do narzedzi
pneumatycznych Sealey dozowanymi do
wlotu powietrza, aby przedituzy¢ trwatose
uzytkowqg pompy powietrza.

+ Po roku intensywnego uzytkowania nalezy
wymieni¢ olej, aby przedituzy¢ zywotnosé
sprzetu. Aby spusci¢ olej, nalezy odkreci¢
$rube wlewu oleju (16). Zadba¢ o to, aby
do oleju w uktadzie hydraulicznym nie dos-
tawaly sie zadne zanieczyszczenia.

+ Okresowo sprawdza¢ ttoczysko pod kg-
tem oznak korozji. Odstoniete miejsca nalezy
czysci¢ czystqg, naoliwiong szmatkg.
WAZNE: NIE PONOSIMY ODPOWIEDZIALNOS-
Cl ZA NIEPRAWIDLOWE UZYTKOWANIE URZA-
DZENIA.



REF.54751

RYSUNEK SCHEMATYCZNY




ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

PROBLEM

Podnosnik nie podnosi
ciezaru

Podnosnik nie utrzymu-
je ciezaru

Podnosnik nie opuszc-
za sie do minimalnej
wysokosci lub nie
pozostaje w pozyciji
opuszczonej.

Podnosnik nie podnosi
sie do maks. wysokosci

Podnosnik nie dziata
PO wyprébowaniu
powyzszych rozwigzan

MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA

1. Zawor upustowy nie jest
szczelnie zamkniety.

2. Niski poziom oleju.

3. Wadliwe lub zuzyte czes-
ci wewnetrzne.

1. Zawor upustowy nie jest
szczelnie zamkniety.

2. Awaria zespotu hydrau-
licznego.

1. Powietrze uwigzione w
uktadzie.

2. Zbiornik oleju przepet-
niony.

1. Niski poziom oleju.

1. Awaria wewnetrzna lub
zniszczenia strukturalne.

REF.54751

ROZWIAZANIE

1. Dokreci¢ zawodr upustowy.

2. Sprawdzi¢ i dola¢ oleju.

3. Przerwac¢ uzytkowanie i skontak-
towac sie z centrum serwisowym.

4. Uzy¢ podnosnika o wiekszej nos-
Nosci.

1. Dokreci¢ zawor upustowy.

2. Przerwac uzytkowanie i skontak-
towac sie z centrum serwisowym.

1. Odpowietrzy¢ uktad.

2. Sprawdzi¢ i upewnic sie, ze poziom
oleju jest prawidtowy.

1. Sprawdzi¢ i upewnic sig, ze poziom
oleju jest prawidtowy.
1. Przerwac¢ uzytkowanie i skontak-

towac sie z autoryzowanym centrum
serwisowym.



REF.54751

s
JBM

www.jbmcamp.com

JBM CAMPLLONG, S.L.

CIM La Selva - Ctra. Aeropuerto km. 1,6
Nave 2.2 - CP 17185 Vilobi d'Onyar - GIRONA
jom@jbmcamp.com
Tel. +34 972 405 721
Fax. +34 972 245 437



Aufbauiibersicht fiir Mechanische Produkte
Data form for mechanical products

Auftraggeber/Applicant:

Fertigungsstétte / Production facility:

Gerateart/ Type of equipment:

Typenbezeichnung/ Type/model:

Technical Data & Parameter

Seite von
Page 1o0f3

Same as above

Jacks (Air hydraulic bottle jack)

Model:

Rated load (kg): 18000 20000

Rated pressure (Mpa): 1 1

Min. Height (mm): 266 228

Stroke (mm): 172 119

Adjusting height (mm) 82 110

Base dimension (mm): 235%175 578x322

Diameter of adjusting screw (mm): @35 @39

Dimension of lift pad (mm): @445 gfssx"15277”%4780’;9577

Diameter of working piston shaft (mm): @56 263
255x®21.3x2.0T;

Handle (mm): 255x®21.3x2.0T; 1225xP33.5%x2.5T
Total length: 480

Net weight (kg): 17.0 41.7

Photo :

Priifbericht Nr. / Test Report No.: 70.435.17.034.01-00

Projektleiter / |
¥, (OJ/\/@ t/K

2

?,obzl

Ort/place:
Datum/date: 2017-06-05

Stempel und Unterschrift /
Seal and signature




Aufbautibersicht fiir Mechanische Produkte
Data form for mechanical products

Seite von
Page 20of3

Priifbericht Nr. / Test Report No.: 70.435.17.034.01-00 Ort/place )
Datum/date: 2017-06-05

Stempel und Unterschrift /
/é&}ww Seal and signature

D od W

Projektleiter




Aufbauiibersicht fiir Mechanische Produkte
Data form for mechanical products

Label:

Seite von
Page 3o0f 3

SchlieBen
Offnen
Manufacturer:
Address:

Model number:

Name of machine:

Air hydraulic bottle jack

Series number: XXXX
Year: RXKX
Rated load (kg): 18000
Rated pressure 1 Mpa

It is not allowed to work under the lifted load only if it is secured by any suitable means.

C€

Manufacturer:

Address:

Model number:

Name of machine:

Air hydraulic bottle jack

Series number: XXX X
Year: XXXK
Rated load (kg): 20000
Rated pressure 1 Mpa

It is not allowed to work under the lifted load only if it is secured by any suitable means.

Priifbericht Nr. / Test Report No.: 70.435.17.034.01-00

Projektleiter |

40 i

‘(476“7”/

Ort/place!
Datum/date; 2017-06-05

Stempel und Unterschrift /
Seal and signature




	54751_MANUAL.pdf
	54751_CE

